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Chairman’s letter

The numbers are a little less brilliant than in the previous year, but there is no lack

of reasons for satisfaction as to how the Group strategy is developing. Revenues in

any event increased by 21.2%, involving total sales of Euro 616.850 million, partly as

a result of the contribution of the Vehicles & Powertrains business unit, absorbed

from Agritalia as from the second quarter of the year. The net income, if accounted

for on the basis of the previous accounting policies, fell from Euro 12.738 million in

2004 to the current Euro 10.784 million. By contrast, on the basis of the IAS 

standards applied for the drawing up of the 2005 financial statements, the figure

disclosed huge growth  from Euro 2.870 million in 2004 to Euro 21.029 in the period

under review.

This was also as a result of the tax effects deriving from the revaluation of tangible

fixed assets. Given the complexity of the analytical comparison between the two

accounting periods, following the introduction of the IAS standards, I refer readers

to an in-depth examination of the technical report to the financial statements. In this

section, I shall limit myself to recalling a slight general deterioration in the economic

results, justified by the decline of the Brazilian market in our sectors and by weak

performance in Europe and the USA, only partly recovered by the ferment in the

Asiatic area. What is more, there were no lack of unforeseen difficulties in the start-

up of new contracts (Assali Emiliani) in addition to a number of delays in the 

industrial action underway. However, greater expenditure for research activities –

which I will comment on further on -  had a considerable impact, for a total of Euro

3.530 million.

But, let me just reveal the increased importance of production activities worldwide,

required to make an economy of scale which permits evolved industrial management

techniques, identifying growth opportunities in areas of  technological diversification,

such as Germany, or in low cost areas, which we await an increasingly consistent

contribution towards the core business from, such as Argentina, India, and Poland.

An example of this is Radomsko, which during 2005 saw its sales revenues rise from

11 to 22 million and which, during 2006, aims to exceed 40 million.  Carraro India’s

activities, in themselves undergoing considerable growth, were flanked at the end

of 2005 by Turbo Gears, involving an investment of Euro 20 million for the production

of quality gears. We have also started operations in China, were we are 

achieving projects of a considerable level. In a word, it is the internationalization

process which characterizes Carraro growth plans worldwide.

But let us return to the R&D sector, whose additional allocated resources (3.530

million) represented a sharp rise of 38% on 2004. 
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This is a sign of the stronger desire to base future growth on innovation, emphasising

the urgency of finding competitive elements, both in the reduction of costs and

above all else in the technological growth of the product, far from the hazardous

commodity condition.

Beyond the core business, we also aim to grow with regards to diversified 

production activities which, using the enormous skills present within the Group,

create conditions of greater profitability. The enhancement of the engineering 

division should be interpreted in this sense, which as from 2006 was joined by a new

development structure, created in Pune, “Carraro Technologies of India”. By means

of the latter, we intend to exploit the knowledge tried and tested there, furthering

research activities in connection with a number of excellent Indian universities, with

electronics, IT and, naturally, mechanical engineering faculties.

In conclusion, I wish to repeat that, the desire that the Group continues to grow 

is evident: on the one hand, along the traditional lines, but at the same time 

accelerating towards production evolution which permits us to compete in sectors

which are technologically, increasingly innovative.

By means of this, making the transformation process which our Group is 

undergoing more efficient, a group which is destined to undertake an increasingly

vigorous internationalization role.

Within this scenario, Italian activities, where the roots of our industrial existence lie,

will have to power an organization which creates the very principles of an evolution

based on know-how, which is the condition for continuing to grow in countries with

advanced economies, which our country also has the right to count itself among.

Mario Carraro

Chairman
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Highlights

The figures relating to 2004 have been adjusted in order to adapt them to the 

accounting standards IAS/IFRS.

Carraro SpA 2005 2004

Net revenues 433,099 350,853

EBIT (adjusted due to exchange differences) 11,174 3,554

Net result 12,179 1,267

Shareholders’ equity 78,745 70,675

Cash flow 20,623 17,723

ROE (Net income/Shareholders’ equity) 18.30% 1.83%

ROI (EBIT/Invested capital) 3.29% 1.17%

Workforce numbers as of 31 Dec. 1,038 913

Research & development expenditure/Sales revenues 2.70% 2.21%

Gross investments 8,313 6,063

Consolidated figures 2005 2004

Net revenues 616,850 508,922

EBIT (adjusted due to exchange differences) 21,495 7,264

Net result (net of minority interests) 21,029 2,870

Shareholders’ equity (net of minority interests) 113,895 91,183

Cash flow 41,123 36,996

ROE (Net income/Shareholders’ equity) 22.64% 3.25%

ROI (EBIT/Invested capital) 4.08% 1.63%

Workforce numbers as of 31 Dec. 2,524 2,237

Research & development expenditure/Sales revenues 2.07% 1.81%

Gross investments 34,294 22,072

Balances in thousands of Euro
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Income statement figures by sector of activities

A) Carraro SpA

2005 Drives & Vehicles Total
Drivelines Carraro Spa

Sales 370,328 68,634 438,962
Sales to third parties 365,298 67,594 432,892

Sales between divisions 5,030 1,040 6,070

Operating costs 358,642 69,146 427,788
Direct and indirect materials 255,985 56,370 312,355

Services and use of third party assets 53,530 5,702 59,232

Headcount 37,504 6,413 43,917

Amortization/depreciation 8,425 19 8,444

Provisions for risks 4,713 650 5,363

Other income and expense -1,515 -8 -1,523

Operating result (EBIT) 11,686 -512 11,174

B) Consolidated

2005 Drives & Components Vehicles Eliminations Consolidated
Drivelines and unallocated total

activities

Sales 529,927 80,495 68,634 (62,206) 616,850
Sales to third parties 519,470 29,786 67,594 - 616,850

Sales within divisions - - - - -

Sales between divisions 10,457 50,709 1,040 (62,206) -

Operating costs 512,093 75,276 69,148 (61,162) 595,355
Direct / indirect materials 362,511 36,942 56,370 (65,718) 390,105

Services and use of third party assets 78,574 19,768 5,703 (118) 103,927

Headcount 59,660 13,156 6,414 (74) 79,156

Amortization/depreciation 14,265 5,378 19 618 20,280

Provisions 5,085 168 650 - 5,903

Other income and expense (8,002) (136) (8) 4,130 (4,015)

Operating result (EBIT) 17,834 5,219 (514) (1,044) 21,495
Net result from activities undergoing 
disposal - - - -

(balances in Euro/000)

2004 Drives & Components Vehicles Eliminations Consolidated
Drivelines and unallocated total

activities

Sales 485,103 68,939 - (45,120) 508,922
Sales to third parties 484,376 24,538 - 7 508,922

Sales within divisions - - - -

Sales between divisions 727 44,401 - (45,128) -

Operating costs 476,776 68,279 - (43,397) 501,658
Direct / indirect materials 317,622 28,195 - (44,650) 301,167

Services and use of third party assets 79,238 17,066 - (1,628) 94,676

Headcount 56,809 12,092 - 1 68, 901

Amortization/depreciation 23,649 10,932 - 677 35,257

Provisions 3,894 269 - - 4,163

Other income and expense (4,435) (275) - 2,203 (2,506)

Operating result (EBIT) 8,327 660 - (1,723) 7,264
Net result from activities undergoing 
disposal (700) - - (700)
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Balance sheet figures by sector of activities

A) Carraro SpA

2005 Drives & Vehicles Total
Drivelines Carraro Spa

Non-current assets 113,411 864 114 ,275

Current assets 199,681 26,116 225,797

Non-current liabilities 12,665 2,760 15,425

Current liabilities 221,083 24,819 245,902

2004 Drives & Vehicles Total
Drivelines Carraro Spa

Non-current assets 108,841 - 108,841

Current assets 195,412 - 195,412

Non-current liabilities 75,840 - 75,840

Current liabilities 157,737 - 157,737

B) Consolidated

(balances in Euro/000)

2005 Drives & Components Vehicles Eliminations Consolidated
Drivelines total

Non-current assets 187,084 53,421 864 (60,054) 181,315

Current assets 406,033 52,309 26,116 (139,245) 345,213

Non-current liabilities 28,932 9,220 2,760 - 40,912

Current liabilities 421,886 59,981 24,819 (137,169) 369,517

(balances in Euro/000)

2004 Drives & Components Vehicles Eliminations Consolidated
Drivelines total

Non-current assets 222,776 40,606 - (107,910) 155,472

Current assets 319,067 42,111 - (70,208) 290,970

Non-current liabilities 162,732 10,224 - (55,000) 117,956

Current liabilities 258,392 46,240 - (68,806) 235,826
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Consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2005

Report on operations

The results for 2005 can be considered to be satisfactory, even if less brilliant than

last year. What is more, they should be considered in light of particular factors which

we will seek to illustrate, with regards to their general lines. Some of them may even

be decisive in the growth and improvement processes over the next few years, as

from 2006.

Consolidated sales revenues reached the significant figure of Euro 616.850 million,

disclosing an increase of 21.2% on the previous year. Even if the inclusion of the

Powertrains business unit (former Agritalia) is taken into account – whose activities

were consolidated as from the second quarter of the year – an increase of 9.3% was

registered in any event, sales revenues being adjusted. This was in the presence of

continually satisfactory market conditions in the Asiatic area, but only just stable in

Europe and the USA, whilst down significantly in Brazil. The income statement 

figures are looked at in more depth in the technical section of the report. Once again

in this accounting period, in fact, the figures disclosed in accordance with the IAS

standards are correlated with those “adjusted” on the basis of the previous 

principles and thus for the purpose of a more practical analysis of the performance.

In particular, the net income is analyzed, which effectively rose from Euro 2.870 

million to Euro 21.029 million, comprising the tax effects totalling Euro 13.524 

million, deriving from the revaluation of the tangible fixed assets, when the figures

adjusted on the basis of the previous principles would have disclosed a balance of

Euro 10.784 million, down when compared with the figure of Euro 12.738 million in

2004. The same operating income (EBIT), even if up considerably in IAS terms, on

an adjusted basis  rose from Euro 26.141 to Euro 22.736 million, representing a 

percentage of sales revenues which fell from 5.1% to 3.7%. Naturally, this was

influenced by an intrinsically lower margin of the Vehicles & Powertrains-Agritalia

activities, also due to the strategic importance this covers with regards to tractors

production in collaboration with the leading world manufacturers. Hitches were also

reported with regards to industrial start-ups. This was the case of Assali Emiliani

which, alone, generated a loss of Euro 935 thousand. On the whole, a certain rise in

raw material prices continued during 2005, albeit in more contained terms, leading

to higher costs, difficult to recharge to customers, especially under stagnant market

conditions. In conclusion, the greater expenditure by a good Euro 3.530 million in

the research and innovation sector was by no means irrelevant. But it was precisely

the sharp rise of over 38% in research costs, which with a balance of Euro 12.759

million exceeded 2% on sales revenues, that is a sign of the Group’s determination
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to create a more energetic growth strategy, linked in the first instance to new 

products and in any event driven to make the technological level of the core 

business clearly higher.

This is an approach which cannot be neglected, which goes hand in hand with 

greater focusing of the global productive map and the distribution of the more 

typical manufacturing activities in areas of opportunity.

In Italy, operations will be concentrated all the more at more sophisticated technical

levels, pursuing principles of “know-how”, which advanced countries, with a longer

industrial tradition, can no longer escape from. On such bases, the change at the

helm of the management team, which took place at the start of 2006, leads us to

consider the need for a new business plan, which we count on presenting before the

Summer.

This plan will contemplate clear growth intentions, in volume and profitability, for

the next few years, with the planning of new production lines: a policy targeted at

significantly rejuvenating Carraro’s presence on the world market, also in new 

reference sectors. We cannot fail to learn a lesson from the analysis of the 

situations, despite being far removed from our circumstances, which recently have

affected a number of large American automotive component manufacturers, 

undergoing frightening profit crises (mention here is made of Delphi, Tower

Automotive and Dana – the latter our competitor with regards to off-highway 

activities). Today it has become imperative to safeguard the level of the products

from a dangerous commodity function, by means of tenacious research and 

innovation efforts. This can also be achieved by means of new alliances or possible

acquisitions aimed at accelerating introduction within richer market sectors. The

Group’s improved financial situation will be useful for this, having seen a continual

improvement, over the last few accounting periods, in the debt position.

This is joined by the revaluation of the shareholders’ equity, partly as a result of the

revaluation of the fixed assets, carried out at the time of initial adoption of the IAS

standards, all of which taking the gearing to 62.7%.

Considerable action can obviously not be neglected for improving the production

activities worldwide, having now reached an aggregated sales revenue level which

justifies more efficient management organizations. Here, we are dealing with

Germany, Argentina, India and even Poland which, rousing itself from a period of

sluggishness, saw sales revenues rise during 2005 to Euro 22 million from the 11

million in 2004, aiming to exceed Euro 40 million in 2006. With regards to India, at

the end of 2005 Turbo Gears was opened in Pune, an independent unit for the 

production of quality gears, 80% owned by Carraro International and 20% owned by

Carraro India.
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The enormous interest in this area partly derives from the creation of an engineering

group, “Carraro Technologies of India”, under the technical directives of the Italian

R&D centre.

The project in China, at Qingdao, also commenced with the activities transferred

from Korea, as a basis for much more important developments. A consolidated and

tested presence in low cost areas will also lead to the optimization of material and

component purchasing conditions, increasing competitiveness, with the 

implementation of specific marketing activities and the creation of an international

buyer network.

Moreover, emphasis should especially be kept high on the endeavour underway for

enhancing the technical content of the products, with the commitment and the 

contribution of considerable skills already within the Group. We will return in more

detail to this topic, at the time of presentation of the new plan.

Therefore, despite the presence of certain blots on the general economic scenario,

also in relation to the weakness of certain markets, we consider ourselves to be well

on the way towards a period of enhancement, which in order to reach we will count

upon the contribution by management and co-workers of an excellent level of 

participation and intelligence. Important goals await us, which we are sure we will

not fail to meet.

In compliance with the matters laid down by the EC Regulation No. 1606/2002 and

the applicative provisions issued by the Consob, the Group has drawn up the 

statutory financial statements and the consolidated financial statements in 

accordance with the IAS/IFRS accounting standards. In certain cases, their adoption

has made the interpretation of said financial statements, and the comparability with

those of the previous year, more complex.

Even if not specifically requested, connecting data adjusting the IAS/IFRS values

was used when drawing up the report, so as to facilitate the comprehension of the

economic operational phenomenon for the 2005 accounting period.

Sales revenues

The Group’s sales revenues as of 31 December 2005, amounted to Euro 616.850 

million, up by 21.2% when compared with the sales revenues for 2004 totalling Euro

508.922 million.

Consideration should be taken of the effects deriving from the different classification

of the exchange differences deriving from hedging transactions which in observance

of the IAS, have been reclassified among financial income and expense, and the

change in the scope of consolidation considering the sales revenues contributed by

the new Vehicles & Powertrains (Agritalia) Business Unit, as from April 2005. 
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All the above is more fully indicated in the table below:

2004 2005

Sales revenues 508.922 616.850 +21.2%
Reclassification of exchange differences 4.749 1.241

Powertrains (Agritalia) BU -53.533

Adjusted sales revenues 513.671 561.558 +9.3%

Balances in thousands of Euro

Pursuant to adjusted figures, growth came to 9.3%. This result derived from the con-

tribution made by both the company A.E. S.r.l. (Assali Emiliani), via sales to third

parties, which passed to full supply arrangements during 2004, and the other Group

companies, in particular F.O.N. in Poland with growth of 66.2%, SIAP with growth of

19.8% and O&K Antriebstechnik in Germany with growth of 16.7%.

Amortization and depreciation

Amortization and depreciation for Euro 20.094 million was provided, compared with

Euro 34.126 million in 2004.

Shareholders are reminded however that the 2004 figure, reflecting the realignment

of the fixed assets to the fair value but not yet the redefinition of the residual useful

life of the same (redefinition applicable as from 1 January 2005), included additional

amortization/depreciation of Euro 14.128 million, net of which the balance 

comparable with 2005 therefore came to Euro 19.998 million, more or less stable.

Operating income (EBIT)

Consolidated operating income amounted to Euro 21.495 million, 3.5% of sales reve-

nues, compared with Euro 7.264 million as of 31 December 2004, equating to 1.4%

of sales revenues.

Solely for the purposes of greater understanding of the change, it was appropriate

to make a number of reclassifications, more fully indicated in the following table:

2004 % 2005 %

Operating margin 7.264 1.4% 21.495 3,5%
Additional amortization/depreciation 14.128 0

Exchange differences on sales revenues 4.749 1.241

Adjusted operating margin 26.141 5.1% 22.736 3,7%
Sales revenues 513.671 618.091

Balances in thousands of Euro

Policies being the same, the adjusted operating margin therefore was down by 13%

when compared with the previous year’s figure.
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This reduction, already commented on in the interim report, is attributable to higher

purchasing costs, only partially recharged to customers, the diluting effect (0.6 in

percentage terms on sales revenues), deriving from the consolidation of the

Vehicles & Powertrains Business Unit as from April 2005, and the rise in overheads,

Euro 2.5 million in the engineering area, so as to enhance R&D activities.

EBITDA

The EBITDA came to Euro 41.647 million, 6.8% of sales revenues, compared with

Euro 42.413 million, 8.3% of sales revenues as of 31 December 2004.

On a consistent basis with the matters indicated above commenting on the operating

margin, by reclassifying just the exchange differences, the adjusted EBITDA to be

compared amounts to Euro 43.800 million for 2005, 7.1% of sales revenues, down

14.2% when compared with Euro 51.066 million, 9.9% of sales revenues in 2004.

Financial expenses

Financial expenses dropped to Euro  5.206 million, 0.8% of sales revenues, 

compared with Euro 6.466 million in 2004, 1.3% of sales revenues, being the 

consequence of the lower indebtedness and the lower cost of money.

The figure as of 31 December 2005 also includes income totalling Euro 506 thousand

relating to the positive fair value of the derivative instruments hedging the interest

rate risk.

The interest cover, calculated with reference to the total net financial expenses 

(inclusive of all the exchange differences) on the EBITDA came to Euro 8 million,

compared with Euro 6.56 million as of 31 December 2004.

Exchange differences

As of 31 December 2005, exchange differences disclosed a loss of Euro 1.223 

million, while as of 31 December 2004 exchange differences disclosed a gain

amounting to Euro 5.608 million.

The balances are difficult to compare, specifically due to the effect consequent to the

introduction, as of 1 January 2005, of the valuation at fair value of the derivative

instruments, disciplined by IAS 32 and 39 standards, net of which the result would

have been that shown in the table below:

2004 2005

Gains 5.608 Losses 1.223

Fair Value 0 Writeback of the opening 3.702

positive fair value

1/1/2005

Statement of the negative fair value 1.641

as of 31 Dec. 2005

Total fair value effect 5.343

from exchange transactions

Adjusted gains 5.608 Adjusted gains 4.120

Balances in thousands of Euro
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It is worth mentioning that the fair value as of 31 December 2005, negative for a total

of Euro 5.343 million, in reality comprises a recovery of the opening equity fair value

as of 1 January 2005 totalling Euro 3.702 million, while the specific valuation of the

instruments outstanding as of 31 December 2005 was negative for a total of Euro

1.641 million.

Taxation

After a careful analysis of the benefit involved, in consideration of the limited 

financial impact and the future prospects, the Group has decided to realign the book

and tax values as permitted by Italian Law No. 266 dated 23 December 2005 (2006

Finance Bill) for the Italian companies. This choice generated an accounting effect of

considerable importance due to the difference between the value of the taxes on the

revaluations of the fixed assets for IAS purposes, calculated using the tax rate of

37.25%, and recorded in the financial statements as of 31 December 2004, and the

value of the substitute tax envisaged by the afore-mentioned law equating to 12%

calculated on the same revaluation. This difference disclosed a positive balance of

Euro 13.524 million and, in accordance with the matters indicated by the IAS 

standards, was recorded in the 2005 income statement. For a more in-depth analysis,

reference should be made to the notes attached to the financial statements.

Net result

The accounting period closed with net income of Euro 21.029 million (3.4% of sales

revenues) compared with Euro 2.870 million in 2004 (0.6% of sales revenues).

Considering the effects net of taxation of the IAS/IFRS adjustments in both accounting

periods, the result would have been that shown in the table below:

2004 2005

Net income 2.870 Net income 21.029

Adjustments net of taxation 9.868 Adjustments net of taxation (10.245)

Adjusted net income 12.738 Adjusted net income 10.784

Cash flow

The cash flow came to Euro 41.123 million, disclosing an increase on the balance of

Euro 36.996 million as of 31 December 2004.

Taking into consideration the adjusted net income values and amortization/

depreciation, the adjusted cash flows would have amounted to Euro 31.943 million

as of 31 December 2005 and Euro 33.162 million as of 31 December 2004.

Capital expenditure

Investments were made for a total of Euro 34.294 million, up with respect to the
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balance of Euro 22.072 million in the previous year, intended to increase the 

production capacity, including the new gear plant in India, and models and equipment

necessary for the launch of new products and new purveying sources.

Research and Innovation

During 2005, costs were incurred for research and innovations activities for a total

of Euro 12.759 million, equating to 2.1% of the sales revenues, up by 38.3% when

compared with the balance of Euro 9.229 million (1.8% of sales revenues) in 2004.

Net financial position

A careful supervision of the working capital contributed towards improving the net

financial position which as of 31 December disclosed a debt balance of Euro 72.819

million (Euro 76.476 million as of 31 December 2004, Euro 81.319 million as of 30

June 2005). The gearing came to 62.7% as of 31 December 2005, compared with

118.6% as of 30 June 2005 and 82.5% as of 31 December 2004.

Analysis by sector of activities

Sales

The breakdown of the sales revenues by market of destination discloses growth in

the main sectors in which the Group operates. In detail, the off-highway segment

disclosed significant growth thanks to the positive performance of the market in the

Construction Equipment sector. Significant growth was also seen in the Auto & truck

segment (axles for light commercial vehicles and cam phaser transformers), and in

gear units for third parties, while the components for material handling were affected

by a decrease due to the closure of the South Korean plant.

Sales in the various segments and the product lines are analyzed in detail in the 

following tables:

Breakdown of the sales by segments and product lines

Division 2005 2004 %

Off-Highway: 498,431 394,063 26.48
Agriculture division 247,679 181,417 36.52

including: -axles and drivelines 182,912 181,417 0.82

-vehicles* 64,767 n.a.

Construction equipment 250,752 212,646 17.92

On-Highway: 63,141 58,138 8.61
Material handling 20,533 23,826 (13.82)

Auto & truck 15,544 12,109 28.37

Gears 27,064 22,203 21.89

Escalators 9,112 13,351 (31.75)
Spare parts and other 46,166 43,370 6.45
Total 616,850 508,922 21.21

* from April 2005
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Breakdown of sales by sector of activities (%)

Division 2005 2004

Off-Highway: 80.8 77.5
Agriculture division 40.2 35.7

including: -axles and drivelines 29.7 n .a.

-vehicles* 10.5

Construction equipment 40.6 41.8

On-Highway: 10.2 11.4
Material handling 3.3 4.7

Auto & truck 2.5 2.4

Gears 4.4 4.3

Escalators 1.5 2.6
Spare parts and other 7.5 8.5

The most significant growth was seen in the Construction Equipment division (+

17.92%) thanks to the continuation of the positive business trend which had already

characterized 2004 and the full production of new supply arrangements launched in

2004, mainly directed towards North America.

In the Agriculture division, the market remained stable in Europe and North America

in line with 2004 levels, while a positive trend was seen in India, involving growth

of 13%. Vice versa, after two years of significant growth in South America (+ 45%

cumulative), the Agriculture market suffered during 2005 from a sharp drop (- 40%)

due to both the loss in competitiveness of Brazil deriving from the revaluation of the

Real and the failure to renew the Moderna Flota – Finame government loans.

As from April 2005, the company which manufactures agricultural tractors, Agritalia,

was consolidated within the Group, contributing sales revenues of Euro 64.630 

million.

Sales on the Material handling market underwent a lull due to the loss of the Carraro

Korea contracts.

In the Auto&truck niche sector, the acquisition of a number of new supply contracts

led to a considerable increase in sales in percentage terms (+ 28.37%). Sales 

revenues deriving from the sale of gears intended for third parties increased once

again during 2005, thanks to the installation of incremental capacity capable of

responding to the growing demand for quality gears.

The sales revenues relating to escalator systems underwent a temporary drop due

to the closure of the German production plant of the main customer, replaced by

production in China; we have responded to this by means of the Chinese relocation

of our components, whose sales started in January of this year.

Remaining sales revenues were generated by sundry production comprising 

driveline units, slide bars, articulated joints and other.
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Breakdown of sales by geographic area

Geographic area 2005 % 2004 %

North America 145,068 23.5 131,781 25.9

Germany 97,962 15.9 61,990 12.2

UK 68,193 11.1 63,094 12.4

France 71 ,280 11.6 48,722 9.6

Poland 18,408 3.0 14,231 2.8

South America 27,227 4.4 38,794 7.6

India 24,686 4.0 20,661 4.1

China 5,992 1.0 6,050 1.2

Other EU countries (*) 41,270 6.7 36,364 7.2

Other countries outside EU (*) 17,999 2.9 5,984 1.0

Total abroad 518,085 84.0 427,671 84.0
Italy 98,765 16.0 81 ,251 16.0

Total 616,850 100.0 508,922 100.0

Whilst confirming the significant importance of exports with 84% of the total, the

breakdown of the sales revenues of the Carraro Group by geographic area also

reveals how the North American market, despite growing more in absolute terms (+

Euro 13 million), dropped in percentage terms (- 2.4%) to the detriment of the other

European countries (Germany, France) where the sales of the vehicles deriving from

the Agritalia Business Unit are mainly directed; while the UK continues to grow

thanks to the bringing onto stream of new supply contracts already started up in mid

2004.

Note should be taken of the growth on the Indian market due to the increase in 

agricultural drivelines, and the drop in sales intended for the South American

market linked to the afore-mentioned factors.

In conclusion, the rise in sales to other less traditional areas, both in and outside the

EU, appears significant, areas towards which the Group is currently undertaking to

increase its presence.

Headcount

The Group’s workforce, inclusive of short-term contracts, apprenticeships and 

temporary employment contracts, as of 31 December 2005 numbered 2,524 

individuals (including 1,888 blue-collar workers), compared with 2,237 individuals in

December 2004.

The increase in the total number of employees is generated by the inclusion, as from

April 2005, of the Agritalia Division, the operative start-up of the company Turbo

Gears in India, Carraro Qingdao in China and the enhancement of the Engineering

structure.

The launch of the new Engineering and Product Development activities in India was
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particularly significant, involving the tracing and selection of an initial group of 7

engineers, who had to follow a long and structured period of theoretical and 

operative training, based on knowledge of the Group’s products, their applications,

on IT instruments for the development and management of projects and on the

most modern procedures for handling innovation.

Furthermore, during the year, the plan for the detection of the “job profiles” 

continued at the Group’s international headquarters, with the aim of detecting the

organizational characteristics of the roles, making a comparison between the skills

highlighted and those effectively existing, and of adapting the skills to the corporate

strategic plan.

Research and Innovation

During 2005, the Group Engineering division, on a consistent basis with the 

corporate strategic objectives, further implemented the Innovation and

Development activities within the Product, Organization and Systems sphere.

The Product Platforms launched important "technological development" and 

"product portfolio expansion" projects; particularly, the drivelines sector made a

significant undertaking with regards to Product Redevelopment activities, both in

the Construction Equipment and Agriculture sectors.

Additional important innovation involved the launch of the introduction of a PLM-

“Product Lifecycle Management” platform, which will make it possible to handle the

growing complexity  of products and processes and will also make it possible to

support innovation as the driving element within the product development 

activities.

The platform will make it possible to handle all the activities and the information

linked to the product, from the concept to the phase-out, bringing significant benefits

to the consolidation of the know-how, the implementation of the business processes,

the improvement of communications and extended collaboration, and the 

standardization and the traceability of the product information.

Of no less importance was the consolidation and improvement of the strategic 

activities launched previously.

From this standpoint, the enhancement of the Systems and New Technologies area

was completed, considerably increasing the integration between the hydraulic, 

electronic and mechanical skills; this encouraged the introduction of a systematic

approach to the development of the product and led to greater and more 

widespread use of new integrated and multi-disciplinary solutions.

A new design centre in India was also started up, which will progressively support

all the Group’s development sites with regards to the design, modelling and advanced
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simulation activities, guaranteeing operational flexibility and swiftness of response

to the development requests; in this context, the recruitment of an initial group of

engineers was finalized and the training programme concluded at the Parent

Company.

The Drives Product Platform, located at Hattingen in Germany was also aligned to

the methods, design systems and corporate product development process, 

completing technical organization homogenization and standardization activities

within the Group Engineering division.

Significant events in 2005

On 24 March, the Board of Directors approved the industrial project for the 

undertaking of the development, assembly and distribution activities for the 

agricultural tractors of Agritalia.

The formula chosen for the transaction was that of business rental; the salient 

elements have been fully described in the 2004 report.

The Group’s strategic plan already envisaged the reinforcement of the positioning

as leading supplier of the powertrains sub-system.

This may take place as a result of the full and optimum exploitation of skills within

Carraro (drivelines) and Agritalia (skills as vehicle manufacturer and in ancillary

systems). The management of the former Agritalia business was absorbed within

the Group, in a new Business Unit, entitled “Vehicles & Powertrains”, placed under

the direct subordination of the CEO.

On 28 June, a medium-term loan agreement was entered into for a total of Euro 100

million, granted by leading banks. The transaction, whose purpose is to support the

Group’s growth and internationalization strategy, has taken place a year early with

respect to the expiry of the Euro 100 million bond, issued in May 2001 by Carraro

International S.A., which had already been re-acquired and partially cancelled in

2004, thereby reducing the balance falling due in May 2006 to Euro 74.4 million.

As of 30 June 2005, the Chief Executive Officer’s (Gabriele Del Torchio) role within

the Carraro Group came to an end and on 21 December 2005 (effective as of 11

January 2006) the new Group CEO was appointed, Carlo Borsari. On 6 December

2005, Turbo Gears India Ltd. was opened, a new plant specialized in the production

of gears and components for the automotive industry. By means of a total investment

which on conclusion of the project will amount to Euro 20 million, the new 

production unit has sprung up alongside Carraro India, covering a total surface area

of 80 thousand sq.m., of which 12 thousand covered, and it has already started 

operations employing 96 individuals.
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Performance of the consolidated companies

The most significant information referring to the companies belonging to the

Carraro Group is presented below.

Carraro S.p.A.

The Parent Company generated sales revenues of Euro 433.099 million, up by 23.4%

when compared with the Euro 350.853 million as of 31 December 2004, growth

which drops to 7.2% in consistent terms, not taking into account the sales revenues

generated by the new Vehicles & Powertrains Business Unit. Contributions to this

increase came from the higher volumes of traditional axles (+ 6%) and the greater

volumes of drivelines (+ 12%), in both cases in the industrial segment.

Exports weighed in for 86.1% compared with 84.7% as of 31 December 2004.

The areas where the majority of sales went were: the U.S.A. with 24.6% (28.8% as

of 31 December 2004) and the European Union (Italy excluded) with 52.2% (46.4%

as of 31 December 2004).

The same considerations are also valid for the Parent Company with regards to the

difficulty in comparing the balances of the two accounting periods, consequent to

the initial application of the IAS, and additional amortization/depreciation in 2004

deriving from the revaluation of the fixed assets at the same time. Therefore, it is

necessary to use the following table for commenting on the operating margin,

which  as of 31 December amounted to Euro 11.174 million, 2.6% of sales revenues,

compared with Euro 3.554 million in 2004, 1% of sales revenues:

2004 % 2005 %

Operating margin 3.554 1% 11.174 2.6%

Additional amortization/depreciation 6.849 0

Exchange differences on sales revenues 4.949 (1.381)

Adjusted operating margin 15.352 4.3% 9.793 2.3%

Adjusted sales revenues 355.802 431.718

Balances in thousands of Euro

Policies applied being equal, the adjusted operating margin was therefore down

with respect to the previous year’s balance.

This reduction, already commented on during the year, is attributable to the higher

purchasing costs, only partly recharged to customers, the diluting effect (0.6 in 

percentage terms on sales revenues) deriving from the consolidation of the Vehicles

& Powertrains Business Unit as from April 2005, and the increase in overheads, Euro

2.5 million, in the engineering area, due to the enhancement of the R&D activities.
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Financial expense decreased by 20.7% to Euro 2.935 million, 0.7% of sales revenues,

compared with Euro 3.702 million in 2004, 1% of sales revenues due to the lower

indebtedness and lower cost of money. The figure as of 31 December 2005 also

included the revenues totalling Euro 360 thousand relating to the positive fair value

of the derivative instruments hedging the rate risk.

Exchange differences as of 31 December 2005 presented a loss of Euro 3.855 

million, while as of 31 December 2004 the differences gave rise to a gain of Euro

4.797 million.

The figures are not comparable as a result of the introduction, as from 1 January

2005, of the fair value valuation of derivative instruments, disciplined by IAS 32 and

39 standards. The valuation of those outstanding as of 31 December 2005 and the

recovery of the opening equity fair value as of 1 January 2005, disclosed a total loss

of Euro 2.527 million, recorded in the income statement under exchange differences.

Net of this loss, the exchange differences would in any event have disclosed a loss

of Euro 1.381 million due to the revaluation of the US dollar. During 2005, the Parent

Company generated income due to dividends resolved by the subsidiaries SIAP

S.p.A. totalling Euro 2 million and Carraro Argentina amounting to Euro 2.214 

million (Euro 4.000 million as of 31 December 2004) and took steps to cover the losses

of the subsidiary A.E. (Assali Emiliani), by means of the partial waiver of the financial

receivable due from the same, for a total of Euro 1.028 million.

After a careful analysis of the benefit involved, in consideration of the limited 

financial impact and the future prospects, the company decided to realign the book

and tax values as permitted by Italian Law No. 266 dated 23 December 2005 (2006

Finance Bill). This choice generated an accounting effect of considerable importance

due to the difference between the value of the taxes on the revaluations of the fixed

assets for IAS purposes, calculated using the tax rate of 37.25%, and recorded in the

financial statements as of 31 December 2004, and the value of the substitute tax

envisaged by the afore-mentioned law equating to 12% calculated on the same 

revaluation. This difference disclosed a positive balance of Euro 9.071 million and,

in accordance with the matters indicated by the IAS standards, was recorded in the

2005 income statement. For a more in-depth analysis, reference should be made to

the notes attached to the financial statements.

The 2005 accounting period closed with net income of Euro 12.179 million, 2.8% of

sales revenues compared with net income as of 31 December 2004 of Euro 1.267

million, 0.4% of sales revenues.  Considering the effects net of taxation of the

IAS/IFRS adjustments in both accounting periods, the adjusted results would have

disclosed net income of Euro 4.217 million as of 31 December 2005 and net income

of Euro 6.276 million as of 31 December 2004.
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Amortization and depreciation totalling Euro 8.444 million, was down with respect

to the balance of Euro 16.456 million as of 31 December 2004 which had been 

affected by the afore-mentioned initial application of the IAS standards.

This generated a cash-flow of Euro 20.623, as against Euro 17.723 million as of 31

December 2004.

Gross investments during 2005 amounted to Euro 8.313 million, compared with

Euro 6.063 million as of 31 December 2004, and mainly involved models and 

equipment for the launch of new products and the re-location of the purchases.

The net financial position disclosed debt of Euro 19.011 million, compared with Euro

36.937 million as of 30 June 2005 (Euro 43.118 million as of 31 December 2004).

The headcount as of 31 December 2005, including temporary staff, totalled 1,038, of

which 222 Agritalia, and 1,135 as of 30 June 2005 (913 as of 31 December 2004, not

including Agritalia).

SIAP S.p.A.

Thanks to the satisfactory demand of both the Group and third parties, sales 

revenues as of 31 December 2005 increased by 16.2% to Euro 80.122 million, 

compared with Euro 68.940 million as of 31 December 2004.

The operating margin came to Euro 5.262 million, 6.6% of sales revenues, compared

with the figure as of 31 December 2004 of Euro 652 thousand (1% of sales revenues).

For a consistent comparison, the additional amortization/depreciation consequent

to the already mentioned revaluation of the fixed assets at the time of initial 

application of the IAS must be added to the 2004 figure.

2004 % 2005 %

Operating margin 0.652 1% 5.262 6.6%

Additional amortization/depreciation 5.608 0

Adjusted operating margin 6.260 9.1% 5.262 6.6%

Balances in thousands of Euro

On the basis of consistent adjusted figures, the 2005 operating margin was down

due to higher purchase costs not completely recovered on the sales prices and partly

for the improved absorption of overheads.

Net financial expenses remained more or less stable, and as of 31 December 2005

amounted to Euro 0.998 million (1.2% of sales revenues) when compared with last

year (Euro 0.984 million, 1.4%).

The same considerations applicable to the Parent Company apply to SIAP: after a

careful analysis of the benefit involved, in consideration of the limited financial
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impact and the future prospects, the company decided to realign the book and tax

values as permitted by Italian Law No. 266 dated 23 December 2005 (2006 Finance

Bill).

This choice generated an accounting effect of considerable importance due to the

difference between the value of the taxes on the revaluations of the fixed assets for

IAS purposes, calculated using the tax rate of 37.25%, and recorded in the financial

statements as of 31 December 2004, and the value of the substitute tax envisaged

by the afore-mentioned law equating to 12% calculated on the same revaluation.

This difference disclosed a positive balance of Euro 4.450 million and, in accordance

with the matters indicated by the IAS standards, was recorded in the 2005 income

statement. For a more in-depth analysis, reference should be made to the notes 

attached to the financial statements.

The 2005 accounting period closed with net income of Euro 6.707 million, compared

with a loss as of 31 December 2004 totalling Euro 728 thousand.  Considering the

effects net of taxation of the IAS/IFRS adjustments in both accounting periods, the

adjusted results would have disclosed net income of Euro 2.681 million as of 31

December 2005 and net income of Euro 2.568 million as of 31 December 2004.

Amortization and depreciation was provided for a total of Euro 6.029 million, 

compared with Euro 10.932 million in the previous year which had been affected by

the afore-mentioned initial application of the IAS standards;  together with the

result, amortization and depreciation generated a cash flow of Euro 12.736 million

(Euro 10.204 million as of 31 December 2004).

Investments totalling Euro 7.721 million (Euro 5.917 million as of 31 December 2004)

were intended for enhancing the production capacity.

The net financial position, disclosing a debt balance of Euro 23.466 million, 

deteriorated with respect to 30 June 2005 by Euro 18.241 million (Euro 16.962 

million as of 31 December 2004), influenced by additional investments and 

dividends paid  to the Parent Company.

A.E. S.r.l. (Assali Emiliani)

Sales revenues during the period were generated in the first half of the year as simple

work on account while, as from the first of July 2005, by full supply activities. The

comparison, therefore, is not particularly significant. Sales revenues as of 31

December 2005 came to Euro 33.603 million, with a negative operating margin of

Euro 600 thousand and a loss of Euro 935 thousand, that had already been covered

in 2005, by means of the waiver of a financial receivable by the Parent Company

Carraro S.p.A..

With amortization and depreciation totalling Euro 153 thousand, the cash flow was
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negative for a total of Euro 782 thousand. Investments were made for a total of Euro

77 thousand, for adaptations and enhancement of the production plants, and the net

financial position disclosed a debt balance of Euro 5.103 million (Euro 2.043 million

as of 31 December 2004 and Euro 5.325 million in June 2005) mainly due to the

exposure of the working capital generated by greater business volumes.

The headcount as of 31 December 2005 numbered 63 individuals (63 as of 31

December 2004 and 69 in June 2005).

Carraro India Ltd.

Thanks to the increase in the demand of the Indian customers and the recovery in

important export flows towards the Group, sales revenues as of 31 December 2005

amounted to Euro 31.384 million, up by 22.1% when compared with the balance of

Euro 25.695 million as of 31 December last year; this growth would be even higher

(24.3%) if we consider the exchange differences, gains of Euro 545 thousand, 

reclassified under financial incomes and expenses on the basis of the approach 

established by the IAS standards.

Having been affected by a rise in materials costs, only partly transferred to sales 

prices, the operating margin, despite having increased in absolute value with

respect to last year, from Euro 1.762 million to Euro 1.927 million, was down in

terms of a percentage of sales revenues, from 6.9% to 6.1%.

A consistent comparison with 2004, reclassifying the afore-mentioned exchange

gains for Euro 545 thousand, would have disclosed an adjusted operating margin of

Euro 2.472 million, (7.7% of sales revenues), up by 40.5% therefore when compared

with the figure of Euro 1.760 million in 2004 (6.8% of sales revenues).

With net financial expenses totalling Euro 799 thousand, 2.5% of sales revenues

(Euro 807 thousand, 3.1% as of 31 December 2004) and exchange gains amounting

to Euro 1.125 million, which include a positive fair value on hedging transactions

outstanding as of 31 December 2005 for Euro 85 thousand (positive as of 31

December 2004 for a total of Euro 54 thousand), the 2005 accounting period closed

with net income of Euro 2.085 million, disclosing an improvement with respect to

the net income of Euro 789 thousand in the previous year. Amortization and 

depreciation came to Euro 1.047 million as against Euro 1.168 million as of 31

December 2004, leading to a cash-flow of Euro 3.133 million (Euro 1.957 million as

of 31 December 2004).

As a result of the enhancement of the production capacity in order to support 

additional volumes, investments were made for a total of Euro 1.054 million (Euro

673 thousand as of 31 December 2004)

The net financial position (debt) totalling Euro 8.596 million was down when 
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compared with the figure as of 30 June 2005, when borrowing had amounted to

Euro 9.236 million, but up by around Euro 1 million when compared with 31

December 2004, when the balance disclosed debt of Euro 7.504 million.

The headcount as of 31 December 2005 came to 166 employees (161 as of 30 June

and 146 at the end of December  2004).

Carraro Argentina S.A.

Due to the continuation of the negative trend of the South American market, 

particularly the Brazilian one, sales revenues for 2005 amounted to Euro 45.678 

million, as against Euro 48.541 million in the previous year, down by 5.9%.

Consideration should however be taken of the effects deriving from the differing

classification of the exchange differences deriving from hedging transactions which,

in compliance with the IAS/IFRS, have been reclassified under financial incomes and

expenses.

In order to provide a consistent comparison, considering exchange gains totalling

Euro 770 thousand, the decrease would have come to 4.3%.

The operating result (EBIT) amounted to Euro 3.409 million, 7.5% of sales revenues,

compared with the 2004 balance of Euro 3.026 million, 6.2% of sales revenues.

The comments relating to the revaluation of the fixed assets carried out in 2004 at

the time of initial application of the IAS/IFRS and the consequent additional 

amortization/depreciation more fully described in the table below, are also valid for

the subsidiary Carraro Argentina :

2004 % 2005 %

Operating margin 3.026 6.2% 3.409 7.5%

Additional amortization/depreciation 2.177

Exchange differences on sales revenues 0 770

Adjusted operating margin 5.203 10.7% 4.179 9%

Adjusted sales revenues 48.541 46.448

Balances in thousands of Euro

The adjusted operating margin therefore decreased from Euro 5.203 million to Euro

4.179 million, consequently leading to a drop in sales revenues.

Exchange gains amounting to Euro 195 thousand (compared with a loss of Euro 43

thousand last year), include a negative fair value on hedging transactions 

outstanding as of 31 December 2005 for a total of Euro 1.571 million.

After having recorded taxation for Euro 0.964 million for the first time in this 

accounting period, the 2005 financial statements closed with net income of Euro

2.240 million (net income of Euro 3.707 million as of 31 December 2004).

38



Amortization and depreciation totalling Euro 2.456 million, down with respect to the

balance of Euro 3.579 million as of 31 December 2004, which had been affected by

the afore-mentioned initial application of the IAS standards, together with the result,

generated a cash flow of Euro 4.696 million (Euro 7.286 million as of 31 December

2004).

In order to support the increased demand, investments were made for Euro 3.633

million (Euro 2.515 million as of 31 December 2004).

The net financial position as of 31 December 2005 disclosed a positive balance of

Euro 2,540 million, an improvement with respect to 30 June 2005, when a positive

balance of Euro 3.843 million was disclosed (positive balance of Euro 4.432 million

as of 31 December 2004).

The workforce as of 31 December 2005 numbered 338 units (340 as of 30 June, 330

as of 31 December 2004).

Fabryka Osi Napedowych S.A.

Sales revenues for 2005, amounting to Euro 22.116 million, rose by 85% when 

compared with the December 2004 balance (Euro 11.955 million).

In order to provide a consistent comparison, considering 2005 exchange gains 

totalling Euro 1.236 million, reclassified under financial incomes and expenses on

the basis of the matters established by the IAS standards, the rise in sales revenues

would have come to 95.3%. The operating margin presented a negative balance of

Euro 387 thousand, compared with a positive balance of Euro 185 thousand as of 31

December 2004. A consistent comparison, taking into account the afore-mentioned

exchange differences, is more fully described in the following table:

2004 % 2005 %

Operating margin 0.185 1.5% (0.387) (1.8)%

Exchange differences on sales revenues 0 1.236

Adjusted operating margin 0.185 1.5% 0.849 3.8%

Adjusted sales revenues 11.955 23.352

Financial expenses increased to Euro 572 thousand, 2.6% of sales revenues (Euro

190 thousand, 1.6% of sales revenues in 2004) due to the greater level of 

indebtedness consequent to important investments made last year for increasing

the production capacity.

Exchange differences disclosed gains of Euro 123 thousand (gains of Euro 95 

thousand last year), and include a negative fair value totalling Euro 1.330 million

relating to hedging transactions outstanding as of 31 December 2005, which affected

the result for 2005, disclosing a loss of Euro 493 thousand (net income of Euro 90
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thousand as of 31 December 2004).

Amortization and depreciation amounted to Euro 1.144 million (Euro 0.671 million

in 2004) and the cash flow came to Euro 651 thousand (Euro 761 thousand as of 31

December 2004).

Investments as of 31 December 2005 came to Euro 2.582 million (Euro 5.140 million

in the previous year); these were made in order to complete the afore-mentioned

increase in the production capacity.

Consequently, the net financial position, disclosing borrowing of Euro 8.210 million,

was up with respect to the figure of Euro 8.057 million as of 30 June 2005 (Euro

6.510 million as of 31 December 2004).

The headcount as of 31 December 2005 came to 195 units (196 as of 30 June 2005

and 200 as of 31 December 2004).

Carraro Deutschland GmbH

This company is a financial holding company and holds 100% of the share capital of

O&K Antriebstechnik GmbH.

As of 31 December 2005, the income statement disclosed net income of Euro 145

thousand, compared with a loss of Euro 16 thousand as of 31 December 2004.

The net financial position presented borrowing of Euro 158 thousand, compared

with borrowing of Euro 125 thousand as of 30 June 2005 and Euro 122 thousand as

of 31 December 2004.

O&K Antriebstechnik GmbH

The German company achieved sales revenues of Euro 70.721 million at the end of

2005, up by 18.2% when compared with the figure referring to 31 December 2004 of

Euro 59.849 million. The operating margin as of 31 December 2005 totalling Euro

1.342 million, 1.9% of sales revenues, was down with respect to the balance as of 31

December 2004, amounting to Euro 1.543 Euro, 2.6% of sales revenues, due to the

change in the product mix, greater purveying costs and the adjustment of the pension

fund for Euro 1.043 million in accordance with the indications of an actuarial expert

(in accordance with the IAS/IFRS).

Net financial expenses as of 31 December 2005 amounted to Euro 469 thousand,

0.7% of sales revenues, compared with Euro 380 thousand, 0.6% of sales revenues,

in 2004.

The 2005 accounting period closed with net income of Euro 1.549 million, 2.2% of

sales revenues, up by 14.4% when compared with the balance of Euro 1.354 million

in 2004, 2.3% of sales revenues. Amortization and depreciation of Euro 584 

thousand (Euro 966 thousand in 2004) led to a cash flow of Euro 2.133 million (Euro

2.320 million in 2004).
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Investments were incurred for a total of Euro 1.007 million (Euro 1.043 thousand in

2004). The net financial position as of 31 December 2005 disclosed debt of Euro

1.712 million, thanks to an important recovery in working capital (Euro 5.086 million

as of 30 June 2005 and Euro 2.987 million as of 31 December 2004). The company’s

workforce as of 31 December 2005 numbered 193 (208 as of 30 June 2005, and 200

as of 31 December 2004).

Carraro International S.A.

The financial holding company closed the 2005 accounting period with net income

of Euro 1.908 million, compared with a loss of Euro 2.295 million as of 31 December

2004 which, as you will recall, was influenced by writedowns relating to the investee

companies Carraro Korea and Carraro North America.

With regards to the equity investments, mention is made of the share capital 

increases carried out to support the start-up of Turbo Gears India’s activities for a

total of Euro 2.975 million, those of Carraro Qingdao Cina for Euro 1.050 million and

those of Carraro Qingdao Trading for a total of Euro 170 thousand.

The net financial position disclosed borrowing of Euro 5.660 million (Euro 3.338 

million as of 30 June 2005, Euro 1.195 million as of 31 December 2004).

Carraro North America Inc.

Carraro North America generated sales revenues as of 31 December 2005 

amounting to Euro 37 thousand, down with respect to the Euro 51 thousand as of

31 December 2004, and operating income of Euro 873 thousand (against a loss of

Euro 1.172 million as of 31 December 2004), after having reported trading commission

incomes for a total of Euro 1.409 million.

The accounting period closed with net income of Euro  549 thousand (compared

with a loss of Euro 1.201 million as of 31 December 2004). Amortization and 

depreciation totalling Euro 259 thousand (Euro 399 thousand as of 31 December

2004) led to a cash flow of Euro 808 thousand (negative balance of Euro 802 

thousand as of 31 December 2004). The net financial position presented a positive

balance of Euro 258 thousand, unchanged with respect to 30 June 2005 (positive

balance of Euro 256 thousand) and an improvement on 2004, which disclosed a debt

balance of Euro 468 thousand.

Staff on the payroll at the end of 2005 came to 1 unit (1 in June 2005, 1 in December

2004).

Turbo Gears India Ltd.

In October 2005, the new production unit in India was finally started up, specialized
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in the production of gears and components for the automotive industry. Investments

were made for the start-up of the production activities for a total of Euro 9.309 

million, fully financed by capital injections made by the Parent Companies Carraro

International and Carraro India. Sales revenues in this first partial accounting period

refer to just two months of activities and total Euro 385 thousand. The net financial

position supporting the working capital necessary for the production start-up phase,

disclosed borrowing of Euro 3.747 million.

Carraro Qingdao Drive System Co. Ltd.

The Group’s second new production unit was launched at year end in the People’s

Republic of China; the results for 2005 concern the last two months of the year with

sales revenues amounting to Euro 9 thousand and a loss of Euro 193 thousand, due

to the costs incurred for the start up of the production activities.

Share performance

During 2005, Carraro stock reported an official average price  of Euro 4.067. During

the first few months of the year, the value of the stock disclosed a bullish trend,

disclosing a maximum listed price on 22 April 2005 of Euro 4.585, only to then show

a downwards trend until 30 November 2005, the day on which the minimum price

for the year was recorded, equating to Euro 3.347. During the first quarter of 2006,

stock listings were up and down, disclosing a period maximum of Euro 3.771 on 6

January 2006 and a minimum of Euro 3.426 on 10 February 2006.

Performance and forecasts for 2006

By way of concluding the report for the 2005 accounting period, whose data is more

fully analyzed in the explanatory notes, as usual we have considered it useful to

make several comments on the performance so far during 2006.

The market trend at the beginning of 2006 continued in line with the previous

second half of the year without showing a particular signs of recovery.

Average capacity construction equipment performances were essentially stable in

North America and in Europe, while higher capacity machines disclosed growth.

The agriculture sector also showed stamina in North America, but a drop on the

European market. The South American situation was generally weak, contrasting

with the favourable trend of China and India.

With regards to the industrial set up, action is currently underway for speeding up

the relocation process, aimed at containing costs and a greater balancing of the 

supply chain.

However, the greatest efforts are being focused on the product, both in terms of
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standardization of the current portfolio and so as to extend our offer: the latter 

activities could be achieved by means of alliances or acquisitions.

All this suggests that, despite being faced with a somewhat lacklustre market, our

sales revenues will in any event increase further with respect to the past.

Financial risks management

The Carraro Group’s strategy for the management of financial risks complies with

the corporate objectives defined within the guidelines (so-called “policies”) approved

by Carraro S.p.A.’s Board of Directors; specifically, it aims to minimize the interest

and exchange rate risks and optimize the cost of the debt.

The management of these risks is carried out in observance of prudent principles

and on a consistent basis with the best market practices and all the risk management

transactions are handled at central level.

The main objectives indicated by the policy are as follows:

A) Exchange rate risks:

1) hedge all the transactions, both trade and financial, from the fluctuation risk.

2) observe, as far as possible, a “currency balance” logic when hedging the risk,

favouring the off-setting between the foreign currency revenues and costs and the

foreign currency receivables and payables, so as to activate the related hedge solely

for the excess balance, not offset.

3) do not permit the use or holding of derivative and similar instruments solely for

trading purposes.

4) permit the use of just instruments traded on organized markets, for hedging 

transactions.

B) Interest rate risks:

1) hedge financial assets and liabilities from the risk of changes in interest rates.

2) observe, when hedging the risk, the general criteria of balance between 

investments and uses defined for the Group by Carraro S.p.A.’s Board of Directors

at the time of approval of the long-term plans and the budget (floating rate and fixed

rate portion, short-term and medium/long-term portion).

3) permit the use of just instruments traded on organized markets, for hedging 

transactions.
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Consolidated financial statements

Income statement as of 31 December 2005

Note 31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004

Euro/000 Euro/000

A) Revenues from sales
1) Products 606,178 499,269

2) Services 4,371 3,527

3) Other revenues 6,301 6,126

Total revenues from sales 1 616,850 508,922

B) Operating costs
1) Purchases of goods and materials 420,352 322,000

2) Services 101,017 92,886

3) Use of third-party goods and services 2,909 1,789

4) Payroll and related costs 79,156 68,901

5) Amortization, depreciation and writedowns of assets 20,280 35,258

5.a) depreciation of tangible fixed assets 18,204 32,489

5.b) amortization of intangible assets 1,890 1,638

5.c) writedown of fixed assets 58 1,023

5.d) writedown of receivables 128 108

6) Changes in inventories -30,247 -20,834

7) Provisions for risks and sundry 5,903 4,163

8) Other income and expense -3,069 -1,377

9) Internal construction -946 -1,128

Total operating costs 2 595,355 501,658

Operating result (EBIT) 21,495 7,264

C) Result of financial activities
10) Income from equity investments 0 0

11) Other financial income 6,651 8,520

12) Financial costs and expense -11,857 -14,986

13) Exchange gains and losses (net) -1,222 5,608

14) Value adjustments to financial assets 479 -1,292

Total result of financial activities 3 -5,949 -2,150

Pre-tax results 15,546 5,114
15) Current and deferred taxation 4 5,936 -1,151

Net result from operating activities 21,482 3,963
Net result of activities undergoing disposal 5 0 -700

Net result 21,482 3,263

16) Result pertaining to minority interests -453 -393

Group consolidated result 5.1 21,029 2,870
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Balance sheet as of 31 December 2005

Note 31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004

Euro/000 Euro/000

A) Non-current assets
1) Tangible fixed assets 6 153,396 137,065

2) Intangible fixed assets 7 8,354 8,043

3) Real estate property investments 8 703 705

4) Equity investments in subsidiary, 9 3,353 4,643

associated and parent companies 

5) Financial assets 10 475 543

5.1) Loans and receivables 216 401

5.2) Other financial assets 258 141

5.3) Prepaid financial expenses 1 1

6) Deferred tax assets 11 12,695 3,583

7) Trade and other receivables 12 1,443 891

7.1) Trade receivables 0 0

7.2) Other receivables 1,443 891

Total non-current assets 180,419 155,473

B) Current assets
1) Closing inventories 13 115,836 83,460

2) Trade and other receivables 12 168,699 163,160

2.1) Trade receivables 136,402 138,395

2.2) Other receivables 32,297 24,765

3) Financial assets 10 5,820 5,499

3.1) Loans and receivables 471 1,504

3.2) Other financial assets 1,371 73

3.3) Financial accrued income and prepaid expenses 3,978 3,922

4) Liquid funds 14 55,754 38,851

4.1) Cash 259 37

4.2) Bank current and deposit accounts 55,494 38,804

4.3) Other liquid funds 1 10

Total current assets 346,109 290,970

Total assets 526,528 446,443

Note 31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004

Euro/1,000s Euro/1,000s

A) Shareholders’ equity 15
1) Share capital 21,840 21,840

2) Other reserves 24,106 26,557

3) Retained earnings (accumulated losses) 0 0

4) Reserve for initial application of IAS/IFRS 44,384 42,240

5) Other IAS/IFRS reserves 82 0

Reserve for translation differences 2,454 -2,324

6) Result for the period pertaining to Group 21,029 2,870

Group shareholders’ equity 113,895 91,183

7) Minority interests 2,205 1,478

Total Shareholders’ equity 116,100 92,661



B) Non-current liabilities
1) Financial liabilities 16 12,022 79,309

1.1)  Bonds 0 74,367

1.2) Loans 12,022 4,942

1.3) Deferred financial income 0 0

1.4) Other 0 0

2) Trade and other payables 17 0 0

2.1) Trade payables 0 0

2.2) Other payables 0 0

3) Deferred tax liabilities 11 3,897 16,415

4) Employee leaving indemnity/pensions 19 22,411 18,758

4.1) Employee leaving indemnity 17,037 14,619

4.2) Pensions and similar 5,374 4,139

5) Provisions for risks and charges 20 2,582 3,474

5.1) Guarantee provisions 2,037 1,098

5.2) Provisions for charges on disputes 405 653

5.3) Restructuring and reconversion provisions 0 1,595

5.4) Other provisions 140 128

Total non-current liabilities 40,912 117,956

C) Current liabilities
1) Financial liabilities 16 129,749 41,356

1.1) Bonds (current portions) 74,889 0

1.2) Loans 46,462 34,090

1.3) Financial accrued expenses and deferred income 6,377 7,266

1.4) Other 2,021 0

2) Trade and other payables 17 225,533 186,473

2.1) Trade payables 205,555 168,663

2.2) Other payables 19,978 17,810

3) Liabilities for current taxation 18 9,134 3,497

4) Provisions for risks and charges (current portions) 20 5,100 4,500

4.1) Guarantee provisions 5,100 4,500

4.2) Provisions for charges on disputes 0 0

4.3) Restructuring and reconversion provisions 0 0

4.4) Other provisions 0 0

Total current liabilities 369,516 235,826

Total liabilities 410,428 353,782

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 526,528 446,443
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Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity

Balances in Euro/000
Retained
earnings Reserve
(accumu- for initial Other Reserve of Allocation

Share Other reserves: lated application IAS/IFRS translation Result for to the Minority
capital capital earnings losses) of IAS/IFRS reserves differences the period shareholders interests Total

Balance as of 1 Jan. 2004 21,840 17,833 21,541 - - - (13,365) 5,560 53,409 2,275 55,684

Effects deriving 

from initial application 

of the IFRS (excluding 

IAS 32 and IAS 39) - (13,365) - 42,240 - 13,365 - 42,240 (5) 42,235

Balance as of 1 Jan. 2004 

adjusted 21,840 17,833 8,176 - 42,240 - - 5,560 95,649 2,270 97,919

Allocation of 2003 

net income:

- to dividends - - - - - - - (4,620) (4,620) - (4,620)

- to the legal reserve - - 416 - - - - (416) - - -

- to retained earnings - - 524 - - (524) - - -

Dividends paid during 2004 - - - - - - - - - - -

Income (loss) registered in 2004:

- recorded under shareholders’ 

equity - - - - - - - - - - -

- recorded in income statement - - - - - - - 2,870 2,870 393 3,263

Other changes - - (1,549) - - - - - (1,549) - (1,549)

Change in scope of consolidation - - 1,157 - - - - - 1,157 (1,157) -

Translation differences - - - - - (2,324) - (2,324) (28) (2,352)

Balance as of 1 Jan. 2005 21,840 17,833 8,724 - 42,240 - (2,324) 2,870 91,183 1,478 92,661

Effects deriving from the initial 

application of IAS 32 and 39 - - - - 2,144 - - - 2,144 - 2,144

Balance as of 1 Jan. 2005 

adjusted 21,840 17,833 8,724 - 44,384 - (2,324) 2,870 93,327 1,478 94,805

Allocation of 2004 

net income:

- to dividends - - - - - - (5,250) (5,250) (5,250)

- to the legal reserve - - 314 - - - (314) - -

- to retained earnings - - (2,694) - 2,694 - -

Income (loss) registered 

in. 2005:

- recorded under shareholders’ 

equity - - - - - 82 - 82 82

- recorded in the income 

statement - - - - - - 21,029 21,029 453 21,482

Change in scope of consolidation - - (71) - - - - - (71) (63) (8)

Translation differences - - - - - - 4,778 - 4,778 211 4,989

Balance as of 31 Dec. 2005 21,840 17,833 6,273 - 44,384 82 2,454 21,029 113,895 2,205 116,100



Cash flow statement

Cash flow statement 31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004
Balances in Euro/000

Group net income /loss for the year 21 ,029 2,870

Net income /loss for the year pertaining to minority interests 453 393

Taxation for the year -5,936 1,151

Pre-tax result 15,546 4,414

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 18,204 32,489

Amortization of intangible fixed assets 1,890 1,637

Writedown of fixed assets 58 1,023

Provisions for risks 5,903 4,163

Provisions for employee benefits 4,357 3,775

Net financial income/expense 5,206 6,466

Exchange gains and losses (net) 1,223 -5,608

Income from equity investments 0 0

Value adjustments to financial assets -480 1,292

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital 51,907 49,651

Change in inventories -32,376 -18,188

Change in trade and other receivables -6,093 -56,719

Change in trade and other payables 39,062 84,583

Change in receivables/payables for deferred taxation -5,099 1,175

Change in provisions for employee benefits -704 -2,769

Change in risk provisions -6,195 -3,406

Dividends received 100 0

Interests received 6,595 10,628

Interests paid -12,745 -20,341

Payment of taxes -4,958 -6,915

Operating cash flow 29,494 37,699

Investments in/disposals of tangible fixed assets 

and property investments -34,591 -14,818

Investments in/disposals of intangible fixed assets -2,202 -559

Investments in/disposals of equity investments 1,670 -1,346

Cash flow from investments/disposals -35,123 -16,723

Change in current financial assets -1,487 77,026

Change in non-current financial assets 68 654

Change in current financial liabilities 89,282 -35,508

Change in non-current financial liabilities -67,288 -27,683

Change in share capital - -

Change in reserves 6,933 -2,716

Dividends paid out -5,250 -4,620

Change in minority interests 274 -1,190

Cash flow from financial activities 22,532 5,963

Total cash flow for period (change in liquid funds) 16,903 26,939

Opening liquidity 38,851 11,912
Closing liquidity 55,754 38,851
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Explanatory notes to the consolidated accounting schedules for the year 

ended 31 December 2005

1. General introduction
Carraro S.p.A. is a joint-stock company established in Italy at the Padua Companies’ Register.

These financial statements are drawn up in Euro since this is the currency in which the majority of the Group’s transactions are carried

out. The foreign companies are included in the consolidated financial statements on the basis of the principles indicated in the following

notes.

The financial statements are expressed in thousands of Euro.

The main corporate purpose of the Carraro Group companies is to manufacture and sell drive systems for self propelling vehicles such as

agricultural tractors, earth-moving equipment, material handling equipment, light commercial vehicles and cars.

Basis of presentation
The financial statements are drawn up in compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the principle of historic cost, with the exception of derivative financial

instruments (as from 1 January 2005) which are recorded at fair value.

As indicated in the attachment, some tangible fixed assets and a number of real estate property investments have been valued at the time

of initial application of the IFRS (1 January 2004) at their fair value used as the deemed cost. Subsequent to this initial registration, the

valuation of the afore-mentioned tangible fixed assets and property investments is made on the basis of the method of historic amortized

cost and reduced in the presence of losses in value (as more clearly explained in the section which illustrates the accounting policies and

standards applied in detail).

2. Form and content of the consolidated financial statements
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the International Accounting Standards (IAS/IFRS) and

for this purpose the balances of the financial statements of the consolidated investee companies have been appropriately reclassified and

adjusted.

The Group has availed itself of the option permitted by IFRS 1 of applying IAS 32 and 39 as from 1 January 2005. In this connection, it is

hereby specified that, as permitted by IFRS 1, the Group has availed itself of the faculty of not presenting comparative information 

relating to the afore-mentioned IAS in relation to the following categories bearing the following fair values (recorded as of 1 January 2005

for the purposes of the first set of IFRS financial statements)

(Balances in thousands of Euro)

Assets / liabilities Nature of adjustment Value

Financial instruments hedging interest rate risk on bond 

issued by Carraro S.p.A. difference with respect to fair value (360)

Bond issued by Carraro International S.A. difference with respect to fair value (1,776.8)

Financial instruments hedging interest rate risk on bond 

issued by Carraro International S.A. difference with respect to fair value 1,639.4

Sub-total (497.4)
Financial instruments hedging exchange risk (options) difference with respect to fair value 2,516

Financial instruments hedging exchange risk (other) difference with respect to fair value 1,187

Sub-total 3,703.0
Provision for deferred tax liabilities Reporting of tax effect on previous 

adjustments (1,061.5)
Total 2,144.1

With reference to the 2004 figures, the standard adopted for the purposes of the financial statements drawn up in accordance with the

previous accounting principles, to which reference is made, was maintained. In particular, on the basis of the afore-mentioned principles,

steps were not taken to record the afore-mentioned fair value amounts.



2.1 Form of the consolidated accounting schedules
With regards to the form of the consolidated accounting schedules, the Company has opted to present the following types of accounting

formats:

Consolidated balance sheet
The consolidated balance sheet is presented in contrasting sections with separate indication of the Assets, Liabilities and Shareholders’

equity.

In turn, the Assets and the Liabilities are stated in the consolidated financial statements on the basis of their classification as current and

non-current.

Consolidated income statement
The consolidated income statement is presented with regards to its classification by nature.

Consolidated cash flow statement
The consolidated cash flow statement is presented, showing the changes in the liquid funds and equivalents (as shown in the balance

sheet format) divided up by areas of formation of the cash flows as indicated by the international accounting standards.

Statement of changes in consolidated shareholders’ equity
The statement of changes in consolidated shareholders’ equity is presented as required by the international accounting standards, with

separate indication of the result for the year and all revenues, incomes, expenses and charges not recorded in the income statement, but

charged directly to consolidated shareholders’ equity on the basis of specific IAS/IFRS accounting standards.

2.2 Content of the consolidated financial statements

Scope of consolidation
The Group’s consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Carraro S.p.A. and of those companies in which it

holds, either directly or indirectly, a majority of voting rights at the annual general meeting of the shareholders.

A subsidiary company is an entity in which the Group holds, directly or indirectly via its subsidiary companies, more than half of the voting

rights, unless, under exceptional circumstances, it can be clearly demonstrated that such a holding does not represent control over the

entity. Control also exists when the Parent Company holds half, or a smaller portion, of the votes which can be exercised during general

meetings if it has:

(a) control over more than half of the voting rights by virtue of an agreement with other investors;

(b) the power to determine the financial and operating policies of the entity by virtue of a clause in the Articles of Association or a con-

tract;

(c) the power to appoint or remove  the majority of the members of the board of directors or the equivalent corporate management body,

and the control over the entity is held by that board or body; or

(d) the power to exercise the majority of the voting rights during board meetings or meetings of  the equivalent corporate management

body, and the control over the entity is held by that board or body.

The companies consolidated on a line-by-line basis are the following:

Company name Registered offices Currency Nominal value % ownership
of share capital

SIAP S.p.A. Maniago (PN) Euro 10,122,616 100%

A.E. S.r.l. Castello d’Argile (BO) Euro 40,000 90%

Carraro Deutschland GmbH Hattingen (Germany) Euro 10,507,048 100%

Carraro Argentina S.A. Haedo - Buenos Aires (Argentina) Argentine Peso 25,809,288 99,90%

Carraro India Ltd. Ranjangaon – Pune (India) Indian Rupee 400,000,000 51%

Turbo Gears India Ltd. Ranjangaon – Pune (India) Indian Rupee 300,000,000 90.20%

F.O.N. S.A. Radomsko (Poland) Polish Zloty 7,058,220 90.667%

Carraro International S.A. Luxembourg Euro 9,850,000 99.99%

Carraro North America Inc. Calhoun - Georgia (USA) US Dollar 100 100%

O&K Antriebstechnik GmbH &Co. KG Hattingen (Germany) Euro 2,045,168 100%

Carraro Qingdao Drive Systems Co. Ltd. Shandong (China) Euro 490,000 100%

Carraro Qingdao Trading Co. Ltd. Shandong (China) Euro 170,000 100%
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Changes in the scope of consolidation:
The companies Turbo Gears India Ltd., Carraro Qingdao Drive Systems Co. Ltd., and Carraro Qingdao Trading Co. Ltd. have been 

included within the scope of consolidation as from the current accounting period.

The following equity investments have been excluded from the scope of consolidation:

Parent company Company Registered offices Currency Nominal value %
of share capital ownership

Carraro India Ltd. Carraro PNH Components Mumbai (India) Indian Rupee 10,000,200 99.998%

India Ltd.

Carraro International S.A. Carraro Korea Ltd. Ulsan (Republic South Korean 3,000,000,000 100%

of Korea) Won

Carraro PNH Components India Ltd. is a dormant company, whose only balance sheet items comprise land for industrial use and its exclu-

sion from the scope of consolidation was not considered to have any significance on the financial statement presentation.

Carraro Korea Ltd. was placed in liquidation during 2004 and is currently dormant. The final closure is envisaged during 2006.

3. Consolidation principles and accounting policies

3.1 Consolidation principles
The balances are consolidated on a line-by-line basis, in other words the entire amount of the assets, liabilities, costs and revenues of the

individual companies are consolidated, regardless of the entity of the interests held.

For the purposes of consolidating the foreign subsidiaries, the balance sheet and income statement schedules specially prepared 

according to the layout of the schedules adopted by the parent company and compiled in accordance with accounting policies common

with those applied by Carraro S.p.A., were used. Where necessary, in order to align the period end dates of the foreign companies, 

specific interim financial statements were drawn up using the same criteria adopted for the period end statements.

The book value of the consolidated equity investments, held by Carraro S.p.A. or by other companies subject to consolidation, has been

eliminated against the related portion of shareholders’ equity of the subsidiary companies.

The portions of shareholders’ equity and net results pertaining to minority shareholders are illustrated respectively in the consolidated

balance sheet and the consolidated income statement.

The differences between the purchase cost and the value of the corresponding portion of shareholders’ equity of the investee companies

as of the date on which the companies were consolidated for the first time, subject to allocation, where possible, to specific items within

the assets, are stated in the asset item ‘Goodwill’, or directly charged to the consolidated shareholders’ equity in the item ‘Consolidation

reserve’. The differences deriving from the purchases of further shares/quotas, subsequent to the first year of consolidation, are recorded

as matching entries in the “Consolidation reserve” or charged to the consolidated income statement.

Significant transactions between consolidated companies, and accordingly the related receivables, payables, costs and revenues, as well

as unrealised gains from transactions between Group companies, have been eliminated.

The conversion into Euro of the financial statements expressed in foreign currency, is carried out by adopting the period end exchange

rate for assets and liabilities, historic exchange rates for the equity accounts and the average rates for the period for the income 

statement.

Any exchange differences originating from this method are stated in a specific equity item called “Reserve from conversion difference”.

The exchange rates applied for the conversion of the foreign currency financial statements are the following:

Company Currency Average exchange Exchange rate as of 
rate for 2005 31 Dec. 2005

Carraro India Ltd. Indian Rupee 54.84081 53.16790

Turbo Gears India Ltd. Indian Rupee 54.84081 53.16790

F.O.N. S.A. Polish Zloty 4.02302 3.86000

Carraro North America Inc. US Dollar 1.24409 1.17970

Carraro Qingdao Drive Systems Co. Ltd. Chinese Renminbi 9.89664 9.52040

Carraro Qingdao Trading Co. Ltd. Chinese Renminbi 9.89664 9.52040

Carraro Argentina S.A. Argentine Peso 3.62185 3.57272



3.2 Accounting standards and policies
The accounting policies and standards for the most significant items are illustrated below.

Tangible fixed assets

Property, plant and machinery
Property, plant and machinery are stated at historic cost, less the related accumulated depreciation and cumulative losses in value. This

cost includes the costs for the replacement of parts of machinery and plant at the time they are incurred if compliant with the reporting

standards.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis with reference to the estimated useful life of the asset.

The book value of plant and machinery is subject to assessment so as to detect any losses in value when events or changes indicate that

the book value might not be recoverable.

Tangible assets are eliminated from the financial statements at the time of  sale or when future economic benefits expected from their use

or disposal do not exist. Any losses or gains (calculated as the difference between the net income on the sale and the book value) are

included in the income statement during the year of the afore-mentioned elimination.

The residual value of the asset, the useful life and the methods applied are reviewed annually and adjusted, if necessary, at the end of

each accounting period.

The depreciation is calculated, on a straight-line basis, on the cost of the assets net of the related residual values, in relation to their 

estimates useful life applying the following rates to newly acquired assets :

% rate for 2004 % rate for2005
industrial land - -

industrial buildings 2.5 - 10 2 - 5

plant 5 -15.5 4 - 5

machinery 7.75 -18 5.56- 6.67

equipment 25 - 35 6.67- 25

dies and models 10 - 25 12.50

furniture and furnishings 10 - 20 6.67

office machines 10 - 20 12.50 - 20

vehicles 20 - 25 6.67 - 12.50

Land is not depreciated.

Assets held in relation to financial lease agreements are depreciated on the basis of their estimated useful life, on a consistent basis with

owned assets.

Financial expense

Financial expense is recorded in the income statement at the time they are incurred.

Real estate property investments

Property investments are stated at historic cost, less the related accumulated depreciation and cumulative losses in value.

Intangible fixed assets
Intangible fixed assets are recorded in the accounts only if they are identifiable, can be checked and it is envisaged that they will generate

future economic benefits and their cost can be determined reliably.

Intangible fixed assets with a specified duration are stated at purchase or production cost, net of amortization and accumulated losses in

value.

The amortization is parameterised to the period of their estimated useful life and starts when the asset is available for use .

Goodwill

Goodwill is represented by the surplus of the purchase cost with respect to the portion pertaining to the purchaser compared with the fair

value referring to the identifiable net values of assets and liabilities of the entity acquired.

After initial registration, the goodwill is stated at cost, less any cumulative losses in value.

The goodwill present as of the date of changeover to the new IAS/IFRS accounting standards, is no longer amortized as from 1 January

2004. As of the date of these financial statements, there is no goodwill deriving from acquisitions subsequent to 1 January 2004. The

goodwill is subject to an impairment test on an annual basis, so as to identify any permanent reductions in value. For the purposes of a

correct performance of the adequacy analysis, the goodwill is allocated to each one of the units generating financial flows which will bene-

fit from the effects deriving from the acquisition.
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Research and development costs

Research and development costs are charged to the income statement when incurred, as established by IAS 38.

Again in observance of IAS 38, the development costs relating to specific projects are recorded among the assets only if all the following

conditions are respected:

- the asset can be identified;

- it is probable that the asset created will generate future economic benefits;

- the costs for developing the asset can be reliably gauged.

These intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their related useful lives.

Trademarks and licences

Trademarks and licences are stated at cost, net of amortization and accumulated losses in value. The cost is amortized over the 

contractual duration or their defined useful life, whichever is the shorter.

Software

The costs of software licences, inclusive of related charges, are capitalized and recorded in the financial statements net of amortization

and any accumulated losses in value.

Losses in value (“Impairment”)
In the presence of specific signs of a loss in value, tangible and intangible fixed assets are subject to an impairment test, estimating the

recoverable value of the assets and comparing it with the related net book value. The recoverable value is the greater between the fair

value of an asset net of sales costs and its value in use, and is determined for each individual asset except when said asset does not 

generate financial flows which are fully independent from those generated by other assets.

If the recoverable value is lower than the book value, the latter is consequently reduced. This reduction represents a loss in value, which

is charged to the income statement.

If there is no longer any reason for a writedown made previously to be maintained, the book value is reinstated to the new value deriving

from the estimate, with the restriction that  this value does not exceed the net book value which the asset would have had, if no 

writedown had ever been made. The value writeback is also recorded in the income statement.

The impairment test is carried out annually in the event of intangible fixed assets with an unspecified useful life and intangible assets in

process of formation.

Equity investments in associated companies
An associated company is a company where the Group is able to exercise significant influence, but not control or joint control, via the

equity investment, over the financial and operating policies of the investee company.

The economic results and the assets and liabilities of the associated companies are recorded in the consolidated financial statements

using the equity method, except in the cases when they are classified as held for sale.

Equity investments in other companies and other securities
In accordance with the matters anticipated by standards IAS 39 and 32, equity investments in companies other than subsidiary and 

associated companies are classified as financial assets available for sale and are valued at fair value, except in cases where it is not 

possible to determine the market price or the fair value: in such cases, the cost method is adopted.

Gains and losses deriving from the value adjustments are classified in a specific shareholders’ equity reserve.

In the presence of permanent losses in value or in the event of sale, the gains and losses recorded up until that moment under 

shareholders’ equity, are recorded in the income statement.

Financial assets
IAS 39 envisages the following types of financial instruments: financial assets at fair value with changes booked to the income statement,

loans and receivables, investments held until maturity and assets available for sale. Initially, all the financial assets are recorded at fair

value, increased by any related charges in the event of assets other than those at fair value in the income statement. The Group 

establishes the classification of its financial assets after the initial registration and, where appropriate and permitted, reviews this 

classification at the end of each accounting period.

All the standardized purchases and sales (regular way) of financial assets are recorded as of the date of transaction, or the date when the

Group undertakes the commitment to acquire the asset. By standardized purchases and sales, we mean all the purchase/sale transactions

on financial assets which envisage the handing over of the asset in the period generally anticipated by the regulations and by the 

practices of the market on which it is traded.



Financial assets at fair value with changes booked to the income statement

This category comprises the financial assets held for dealing purposes, or all the assets acquired for the purpose of sale over the short

term. The derivatives are classified as financial instruments held for dealing purposes unless they are designated as effective hedging

instruments. Gains and losses on assets held for dealing purposes are recorded in the income statement.

Investment held until maturity

Financial assets which are not derivative instruments and which are characterized by payments or fixed or determinable maturities are

classified as “investments held until maturity” when the Group has the intention and the ability to maintain them in the portfolio until

maturity. The financial assets which the Group decides to keep in the portfolio for an indefinite period do not fall within this category.

Other long-term financial investments which are held until maturity, such as bonds, are subsequently valued using the amortized cost

method. This cost is calculated as the value initially recorded less the repayment of the capital instalments, plus or less the amortization

accumulated using the effective interest rate method of any difference between the value initially recorded and the amount on maturity.

This calculation comprises the commission or points paid between the parties which form an integral part of the effective interest rate,

the transaction costs and other premiums or discounts. Gains and losses concerning investments valued at amortized cost are recorded

in the income statement at the time the investment is eliminated from the books or on manifestation of a loss in value, as well as by means

of the amortization process.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments which are not listed on an active market.

These assets are stated on the basis of amortized cost using the effective discount rate method. The gains and losses are recorded in the

income statement when the loans and receivables are eliminated from the books or on manifestation of a loss in value, as well as by

means of the amortization process.

Financial assets available for sale

Financial assets available for sale are those financial assets, excluding derivative financial instruments, which have been designated as

such or which are not classified in any of the other three previous categories. After the initial statement at cost, the financial assets held

for sale are valued at fair value and the gains and losses are recorded in a separate shareholders’ equity item until the assets have been

eliminated from the books or until it is assessed they have undergone a loss in value; the gains and losses accumulated up to that moment

under the shareholders’ equity are then charged to the income statement.

In the event of securities widely dealt on organized markets, the fair value is determined by making reference to the stockmarket listing

struck at the end of trading as of the year end date. In relation to investments which do not have an active market, the fair value is 

determined by means of valuation techniques based on prices of recent transactions between independent parties; the current market

value of an essentially similar instrument; the analysis of the discounted back financial flows; and pricing models of the options.

Inventories
Inventories are valued at the lower of average purchase or production cost for the period and market value. Production cost includes 

materials, labour, and direct and indirect manufacturing costs. Obsolete or slow-moving inventories are suitably written down.

Trade and other receivables
Trade and other receivables are stated at estimated realizable value. This value corresponds with the nominal value adjusted by the

allowance for doubtful receivables provided specifically, destined to cover both amounts that are already unrecoverable and those which

have not yet emerged, but are probable, and which are inherent to receivable balances recorded in the financial statements.

Liquid funds and equivalents

Liquid funds and equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits and investments maturing within three months of the date of

acquisition.

Loans and bonds
Loans are initially stated at the cost represented by the fair value of the balance received net of the related loan acquisition costs. After

the initial statement, the loans are stated on the basis of amortized cost calculated by means of the application of the effective interest

rate. The amortized cost is calculated taking into account the issue costs and any discounts or premiums envisaged at the time of 

settlement.
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Cancellation of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets

A financial asset (or, if applicable, part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is cancelled from the financial 

statements when:

- the rights to receive the financial flows from the asset have been discharged;

- the Group maintains the right to receive financial flows from the asset, but has undertaken the contractual commitment to pay them

in full and without delay to a third party;

- the Group has transferred the right to receive financial flows from the assets and (a) has essentially transferred all the risks and 

benefits of the ownership of the financial assets or (b) has not transferred or has essentially withheld all the risks and benefits of the

assets, but has transferred control of the same.

In the cases where the Group has transferred the rights to receive financial flows from an asset and has not essentially transferred or

withheld all the risks and benefits or has not lost control over the same, the asset is recorded in the Group’s financial statements to the

extent of its residual involvement in said asset. The residual involvement which takes on the form of a guarantee on the asset transferred,

is valued at the lower between the initial book value of the asset and the maximum value of the amount which the Group could be 

obliged to pay over.

In the cases where the residual involvement takes on the form of an option issued and/or acquired on the asset transferred (including the

options settled in cash or similar), the extent of the Group’s involvement corresponds with the amount of the asset transferred which the

Group could re-acquire; nevertheless, in the case of a put option issued on an asset gauged at fair value (including the options settled in

cash or by means of similar provisions), the extent of the Group’s residual involvement is limited to the lower between the fair value of

the asset transferred and the option exercise price.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is cancelled from the financial statements when the underlying obligation is discharged, or cancelled or fulfilled.

In the cases where an existing financial liability is replaced by another of the same lender, under essentially different conditions, or the

conditions of an existing liability are essentially changed, this change or amendment is treated as a cancellation from the books of the 

original liability and the recording of a new liability; any differences between the book values are booked to the income statement.

Value loss on financial assets
The Group assesses if a financial asset or group of financial assets has undergone a loss in value at the end of each accounting period.

Assets valued on the basis of amortized cost

If objective indication exists that a loan or receivable recorded at amortized cost has suffered a loss in value, the amount of the loss is 

gauged as the difference between the book value of the asset and the current value of the estimated future financial flows (excluding future

receivable losses not yet incurred) discounted to the original effective interest rate of the financial asset (or rather the effective interest

rate calculated as of the initial registration date). The book value of the asset is reduced both directly and via the use of a provision. The

amount of the loss will be booked to the income statement.

The Group first of all assesses the existence of objective indications of a loss in value at individual level, for the financial assets which are

individually significant, and therefore at individual or collective level for the financial assets which are not. In the absence of objective 

indications of a loss in value for  financial assets valued individually, whether it is significant or otherwise, this asset is included within a

group of financial assets with similar credit risk features and this group is subject to assessment for value loss in a collective manner. The

assets valued at individual level, in relation to which a loss in value is detected or continues to be detected, will not be included in a 

collective valuation.

If, in a subsequent accounting period, the entity of the loss in value decreases and this reduction can be objectively traced back to an event

which took place after the detection of the loss in value, the previously written down value is reinstated. Any subsequent value writebacks

are recorded in the income statement, to the extent that the book value of the asset does not exceed the amortized cost as of the date of

writeback.

Assets stated at cost

If objective indication exists of the loss in value of an unlisted instrument representative of capital which is not recorded at fair value

because its fair value cannot be gauged reliably, or of a derivative instrument which is linked to this participative instrument and must be 

settled by means of the consignment of this instrument, the amount of the loss due to reduction in value is gauged by the difference

between the book value of the asset and the current value of the future financial flows expected and discounted back to the current market

rate of return for a similar financial asset.



Financial assets available for sale

In the event of the loss in value of a financial asset available for sale, a value equating to the difference between its cost (net of the 

repayment of the capital and the amortization) and its current fair value, net of any losses in value previously recorded in the income 

statement, is transferred from shareholders’ equity to the income statement. The value writebacks relating to instruments participating in

capital classified as available for sale, are not recorded in the income statement . Value writebacks relating to debt instruments are 

recorded in the income statement if the increase in the fair value of the instrument can be objectively traced back to an event which took

place after the loss was booked to the income statement.

Allowances and provisions 

Provisions for risks and charges

Provisions for risks and charges are made when the Group must meet a current obligation (legal or implicit) deriving from a past event,

a sacrifice in terms of resources in order to deal with this obligation is probable and it is possible to make a reliable estimate of its extent.

When the Group considers that a provision for risks and charges will be partly or fully reimbursed, for example in the case of risks cove-

red by insurance policies, the indemnity is recorded separately among the assets if, and only if, it is practically certain. In this case, the

cost of the possible related provisions, net of the amount recorded for the indemnity, is presented in the income statement. If the effect

of discounting back the value of the money is significant, the provisions are discounted back using the pre-tax discount rate which reflects,

where appropriate, the specific risks of the liabilities. When the discounting back is carried out, the increase of the provision due to the

passage of time is recorded as financial expense.

Employee and similar benefits

Acknowledging the matters envisaged by IAS 19, employee benefits to be paid out subsequent to the termination of the employment 

relationship and other long-term benefits (including therein the Employee Leaving Indemnity in force in Italy) are subject to actuarial

valuations which have to take into account a series of variables (such as mortality, the provision for future salary changes, the anticipated

rate of inflation, etc.).

Following this method, the liability recorded in the financial statements emerges as being representative of the current value of the 

obligation, net of any assets serving the plans, adjusted for any actuarial losses or gains not recorded in the accounts.

The actuarial gains and losses are recorded directly in the income statement, without availing of the corridor approach.

Revenue recognition
Sales of goods are recorded when the goods are shipped and the company has transferred the significant benefits and risks associated

with the ownership of the goods to the purchaser.

Revenues for services are stated with reference to the stage of completion.

Interest income is recorded on an accruals basis, with reference to the amount financed and the effective interest rate applicable, which

represents the rate that discounts future collections estimated over the expected life of the financial asset so as to take them back to the

book value of said asset.

Revenues from dividends are recorded when the right to collection arises, which normally corresponds with the resolution of the sha-

reholders’ meeting authorizing the distribution of the dividends. The dividends distributed are recognized as a payable at the time of the

distribution resolution.

Public grants
Public grants are recorded when reasonable certainty exists that they will be received and all the related conditions are satisfied. When

the grants are associated with cost elements, they are recorded as revenues, but they are systematically spread over the accounting

periods so that they are commensurate to the costs which they intend to offset. In the event that the grant is linked to an asset, the fair

value is suspended among the long-term liabilities and the release to the income statement takes place progressively over the expected

useful life of the asset concerned on a straight-line basis.

Taxation

Taxation for the year represents the sum total of the current and deferred taxes.

Current taxes

Current income taxes have been provided for on the basis of an estimate of the taxable income for the consolidated companies, in 

accordance with the provisions issued or essentially issued as of the balance sheet date and taking into account any applicable 

exemptions.
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Deferred taxes

Deferred taxes are determined on the basis of the taxable timing differences existing between the book value of assets and liabilities and

their value for tax purposes; they are classified under non-current assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets are provided for only to the extent that adequate future taxable amounts will probably exist, against which this asset

balance can be used.

The value of the deferred tax assets which can be recorded in the financial statements, is subject to an annual assessment and is written

down to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient income for tax purposes will be available in the future so as to permit all or

part of this credit to be used. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reviewed annually as of the balance sheet date and are recorded to

the extent that it has become probable that income for tax purposes is sufficient for permitting these deferred tax assets to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined with reference to tax rates which are expected to be applied in the period in which these

deferrals will take place, taking into account the rates in force or those whose subsequent issue is known of.

Income taxes relating to items recorded directly under shareholders’ equity, are charged directly against shareholders’ equity and not to

the income statement.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset, if a legal right exists to offset the assets for current taxes with liabilities for current assets and

the deferred taxes refer to the same fiscal entity and the same tax authority.

Value added tax

Revenues, costs and assets are stated net of value added tax, except in the following cases:

- this tax applied to the purchase of goods or services emerges as non-deductible, in which case it is stated as part of the purchase cost

of the asset or part of the cost item recorded in the income statement;

- it refers to trade receivables and payables recorded, including the value of the tax.

Earnings per share
The basic earning per share is calculated by dividing the net income for the period attributable to the shareholders holding ordinary 

shares of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in circulation during the period.

The diluted earning per share is obtained by means of the adjustment of the weighted average of the shares in circulation, so as to take

into account all the potential ordinary shares with a diluting effect.

Translation of foreign currency balances

Reporting currency

The Group companies draw up their own financial statements in the legal tender used in the individual countries.

The Group’s reporting currency is the Euro which represents the currency which the consolidated financial statements are drawn up and

published in.

Accounting transactions and entries

The transactions carried out in foreign currency are initially recorded using the exchange rate prevailing as of the transaction date.

As of the year end date, the monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are re-translated on the basis of the exchange

rate in force as of that date.

Non-monetary foreign currency items valued at historic cost, are translated using the exchange rate in force as of the date of the 

transaction.

Non-monetary items stated at fair value are translated using the exchange rate in force as of the date of determination of the value.

Financial derivative instruments and hedging transactions 
The Carraro Group’s strategy for the management of financial risks complies with the corporate objectives defined within the guidelines

(so-called “policies”) approved by Carraro S.p.A.’s Board of Directors; specifically, it aims to minimize the interest and exchange rate risks

and optimize the cost of the debt.

The management of these risks is carried out in observance of prudent principles and on a consistent basis with the best market 

practices and all the risk management transactions are handled at central level.

The main objectives indicated by the policy are as follows:

A) Exchange rate risks:
1) hedge all the transactions, both trade and financial, from the fluctuation risk.

2) observe, as far as possible, a “currency balance” logic when hedging the risk, favouring the off-setting between the foreign currency

revenues and costs and the foreign currency receivables and payables, so as to activate the related hedge solely for the excess balance,

not offset.



3) do not permit the use or holding of derivative and similar instruments solely for trading purposes.

4) permit the use of just instruments traded on organized markets, for hedging transactions.

B) Interest rate risks:
1) hedge financial assets and liabilities from the risk of changes in interest rates.

2) observe, when hedging the risk, the general criteria of balance between investments and uses defined for the Group by Carraro S.p.A.’s

Board of Directors at the time of approval of the long-term plans and the budget (floating rate and fixed rate portion, short-term and

medium/long-term portion).

3) permit the use of just instruments traded on organized markets, for hedging transactions.

The Group uses derivative financial instruments such as forward currency agreements and swaps on interest rates hedging the risks 

deriving mainly from fluctuations in interest and exchange rates. These derivative financial instruments are initially stated at fair value as

of the date they were stipulated; subsequently, this fair value is periodically re-gauged. They are recorded as assets when the fair value is

positive and as liabilities when it is negative.

Any gains or losses emerging from changes in the fair value of derivatives not suitable for hedge accounting, are charged directly to the

income statement during the accounting period.

The fair value of the forward currency agreements is determined with reference to the current forward exchange rates for contracts with

a similar maturity profile. The fair value of the swap agreements on interest rates is determined with reference to the market value for

similar instruments.

For hedge accounting purposes, the hedges are classified as:

- fair value hedges, if they hedge the risk of change in the fair value of an underlying asset or liability;

- cash flow hedges, if they hedge the risk of change in the financial flows deriving from existing assets and liabilities or from future 

transactions;

- hedges of a net investment in a foreign body (net investment hedge).

A hedging transaction covering the exchange risk relating to an irrevocable commitment is recorded as a hedge of financial flows.

When implementing a hedging transaction, the Group formally fixes and documents the hedging relationship, which it intends to apply

the hedge accounting to, its objectives when handling the risk and the strategy pursued. The documentation includes the identification of

the hedging instrument, of the element of the transaction subject the hedge, of the nature of the risk and of the methods by means of

which the  entity intends to assess the efficacy of the hedge in compensating the exposure to the changes in the fair value of the element

hedged or of the financial flows attributable to the hedged risk.

It is expected that these hedges are highly effective in compensating the exposure of the element hedged to changes in the fair value or

of the financial flows attributable to the hedged risk; the assessment of the fact that these hedges have effectively demonstrated 

themselves to be highly effective, is carried out on an on-going basis during the accounting periods during which they were designated.

The transactions which satisfy the criteria for hedge accounting are stated as follows:

Fair value hedges

The Group resorts to transactions hedging the fair value against the exposure to changes in the fair value of balance sheet asset and 

liabilities or of an off-balance sheet irrevocable commitment, as well as an identified part of said assets, liability or irrevocable 

commitment, attributable to a particular risk, which could have an impact on the income statement. As far as the fair value hedges are

concerned, the book value of the element being hedged is adjusted to reflect the gains and losses attributable to the risk subject to hedge,

the derivative instrument is re-determined at fair value and the gains and losses of both are booked to the income statement.

With regards to fair value hedges referring to elements recorded on the basis of amortized cost, the adjustment of the book value is 

amortized in the income statement over the period lacking until maturity. Any adjustments to the book value of a hedged financial 

instrument which the effective interest rate method is applied to, are amortized in the income statement. The amortization can start just

as soon as an adjustment exists but not beyond the date when the hedged element ceases to be adjusted due to the changes in its fair

value attributable to the hedged risk.

When an unrecorded irrevocable commitment is designated as an element subject to hedge, the subsequent cumulative changes in its

fair value attributable to the hedged risk are recorded as assets or liabilities and the corresponding gains and losses are booked to the

income statement. The changes in the fair value of a hedging instrument are also booked to the income statement.

An instrument is no longer recorded as a fair value hedging contract when it matures or is sold, discharged or exercised, the hedge no

longer meets the requirements for hedge accounting purposes, or when the Group revokes the designation. Any adjustments to the book

value of a financial instrument subject to hedge for which the effective interest rate method is used, are amortized in the income 

statement. The amortization can start just as soon as an adjustment is ascertained but not beyond the date when the hedged element 

ceases to be adjusted due to the changes in its fair value attributable to the hedged risk.
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Cash flow hedges

Cash flow hedges are transactions hedging the risk of fluctuations in financial flows attributable to a particular risk, associated with a 

recorded asset or liability or with a highly probable future transaction which could influence the economic result. The gains and losses

deriving from the hedging instrument are booked to shareholders’ equity for the efficient part, while the remaining part (not efficient) is

booked to the income statement.

The gain or loss booked to shareholders’ equity is reclassified in the income statement during the period when the transaction being 

covered influences the income statement (for example: when the financial income or expense is recorded or when an anticipated sale or

purchase takes place). When the element being hedged is the cost of a non-financial asset or liability, the amounts booked to 

shareholders’ equity are transferred to the initial book value of the asset or liability.

If it is believed that the transaction envisaged no longer takes place, the amounts initially booked to the shareholders’ equity are 

transferred to the income statement. If the hedging instrument matures or is sold, cancelled or exercised without being replaced, or if its

designation as a hedge is revoked, the amounts previously charged to the shareholders’ equity remain recorded therein until the envisaged

transaction takes place. If it is believed that this will no longer take place, the amounts are transferred to the income statement.

Hedging of a net investment in a foreign body

The hedges of a net investment in a foreign body, including hedges of a monetary item recorded as part of a net investment, are 

recorded on a similar basis to the hedges of the financial flows. The gains or losses of the hedging instrument are booked directly to the

shareholders’ equity for the efficient part, while the remaining part (not efficient) is booked to the income statement. On disposal of the

foreign asset, the cumulative value of these gains or losses booked to shareholders’ equity is transferred to the income statement.

Intercompany transactions
In accordance with the CONSOB Recommendations dated 20 February 1997 (DAC/97001574) and 27 February 1998 (DAC/98015375), 

shareholders are informed that:

a) transactions with Group companies and related parties which have taken place during the period, have given rise to trade, financial or

consultancy-related dealings and have been performed, on an arms’-length basis, in the economic interests of the individual companies

involved in the transactions;

b) no atypical or unusual transactions have been entered into with respect to normal business operations and the interest rates and 

conditions applied (lending and borrowing) to financial transactions between the various companies are in line with market conditions.



New standards and Interpretations adopted by the European Union which are not yet applicable

As requested by IAS 8 (Accounting standards, changes in the accounting estimates and errors) indication is made below of the possible

impacts of the new standards or the new interpretations on the statutory financial statements with regard to initial application.

The IFRS in force subsequent to 31 December 2005 are indicated and briefly illustrated below.

Amendments to IAS 19 – Employee benefits
These amendments, adopted by the European Union in November 2005 (EC Regulation No. 1910-2005), envisage the option of 

recognizing the actuarial gains and losses immediately in the accounting period in which they manifest, not in the income statement, but

directly in a specific shareholders’ equity reserve. These amendments are applicable as from 1 January 2006.

Up until this moment, the Group has not intended to avail itself of this option.

IFRIC 4 – Determine whether a contractual agreement contains a leasing agreement
This interpretation, adopted by the European Union in November 2005 (EC Regulation No. 1910-2005), envisages that in relation to 

agreements which do not have a legal form of leasing but which contain a lease, said lease must in any event be classified as a financial

lease or operating lease, in accordance with the matters anticipated by IAS 17. This interpretation applies as from 1 January 2006. It is not

believed that this interpretation will have any significant effects on the Group’s financial statements.

IFRS 7 – Financial instruments: supplementary information
This standard, adopted by the European Union in January 2006 (EC Regulation No. 108/2006) acknowledges the section of the

Supplementary Information (disclosures) contained in IAS 32 (Financial instruments: financial statement exposure and supplementary

information) also with amendments and integrations; consequently, IAS 32 changes it title to “Financial instruments: financial statement

exposure”. The Group believes that IFRS 7, applicable as from 1 January 2007, will not have repercussions on the consolidated financial

statements.

Amendments to IAS 39- Hedging of the transactions envisaged between Group companies
This amendment, adopted by the European Union in December 2005 (EC Regulation No. 2006-2005), makes it possible to apply hedge

accounting in the consolidated financial statements to scheduled infraGroup transactions which are considered highly probable, 

denominated in foreign currency and subject to hedging, provided that the transaction is denominated in a currency other than the 

reporting currency of the party who carries out the transactions, and that the exchange risk leads to an effect on the consolidated income

statement.

It is believed that this amendment, applicable as from 1 January 2006, will not produce any effects on the consolidated financial 

statements since cases to which it can be applied do not exist.
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4. Information by sector of activities and geographic areas

The Group’s activities are essentially organized into three business divisions (business units) which represent the Group entities grouped
together according to the main product types.
The other activities carried out by the Group are accessory and support the main ones.

The business units are structured as follows:
1) Drives and Drivelines, which groups together the entities dedicated to the production of driveline systems (axles and drivelines):
Carraro S.p.A. (excluding the former Agritalia factory), AE Srl, O&K Antriebstechnik, Carraro Argentina, FON, Carraro India, Carraro North
America, Carraro Qingdao Drive Systems Co..
2) Components, which groups together the entities dedicated to the production of components for axles and drivelines: Siap S.p.A. and
Turbo Gears India.
3) Vehicles, comprising the former Agritalia factory, rented under a business rental format to Carraro S.p.A., dedicated to the manufactu-
re of agricultural tractors.

4.1 Sectors of activities

The most significant information for 2005, by sector of activities, is shown in the table below, presented on a comparative basis with 2004 

a) Income statement

(Balances in Euro/000)

Drives & Components Vehicles Eliminations Consolidated
drivelines and unallocated total

2005 assets

Sales 529,927 80,495 68,634 (62,206) 616,850
Sales to third parties 519,470 29,786 67,594 - 616,850
Sales within divisions - - - - -
Sales between divisions 10,457 50,709 1,040 (62,206) -

Operating costs 512,093 75,276 69,148 (61,162) 595,355
Direct/indirect materials 362,511 36,942 56,370 (65,718) 390,105
Services and use of third party assets 78,574 19,768 5,703 (118) 103,927
Headcount 59,660 13,156 6,414 (74) 79,156
Amortization/depreciation 14,265 5,378 19 618 20,280
Provisions 5,085 168 650 - 5,903
Other income and expense (8,002) (136) (8) 4,130 (4,015)

Operating result (EBIT) 17,834 5,219 (514) (1,044) 21,495
Net result from activities undergoing disposal - - - -

The result as of 31 December 2005 of the associated company STM s.r.l., recorded in the consolidated financial statements for a total of
Euro 0.490 million, is attributable to the “Components” business sector.

(Balances in Euro/000)

Drives & Components Vehicles Eliminations Consolidated
drivelines and unallocated total

2004 assets

Sales 485,103 68,939 - (45,120) 508,922
Sales to third parties 484,376 24,538 - 7 508,922
Sales within divisions - - - -
Sales between divisions 727 44,401 - (45,128) -

Operating costs 476,776 68,279 - (43,397) 501,658
Direct/indirect materials 317,622 28,195 - (44,650) 301,167
Services and use of third party assets 79,238 17,066 - (1,628) 94,676
Headcount 56,809 12,092 - 1 68,901
Amortization/depreciation 23,649 10,932 - 677 35,257
Provisions 3,894 269 - - 4,163
Other income and expense (4,435) (275) - 2,203 (2,506)

Operating result (EBIT) 8,327 660 - (1,723) 7,264
Net result from activities undergoing disposal (700) - - (700)

The result as of 31 December 2004 of the associated company STM s.r.l., recorded in the consolidated financial statements for a total of
Euro 0.255 million, is attributable to the “Components” business sector.



b) Balance sheet

(Balances in Euro/000)

Drives & Components Vehicles Eliminations Consolidated
2005 drivelines total

Non-current assets 187,084 53,421 864 (60,054) 181,315

Current assets 406,033 52,309 26,116 (139,245) 345,213

Non-current liabilities 28,932 9,220 2,760 - 40,912

Current liabilities 421,886 59,981 24,819 (137,169) 369,517

The result as of 31 December 2005 of the associated company STM s.r.l., recorded in the consolidated financial statements for a total of

Euro 3.153 million, is attributable to the “Components” business sector.

(Balances in Euro/000)

Drives & Components Vehicles Eliminations Consolidated
2004 drivelines total

Non-current assets 222,776 40,606 - (107,910) 155,472

Current assets 319,067 42,111 - (70,208) 290,970

Non-current liabilities 162,732 10,224 - (55,000) 117,956

Current liabilities 258,392 46,240 - (68,806) 235,826

The result as of 31 December 2004 of the associated company STM s.r.l., recorded in the consolidated financial statements for a total of

Euro 2.763 million, is attributable to the “Components” business sector.

c) Other informations

Drives & Components Vehicles Eliminations Consolidated
2005 drivelines total

Capital expenditure (EURO 000) 16,264 17,030 1,064 (64) 34,294

Headcount 1,820 482 222 2,524

Drives & Components Vehicles Eliminations Consolidated
2004 drivelines total

Capital expenditure (EURO 000) 16,155 5,917 - - 22,072

Headcount 1,853 384 - 2,237

4.2 Geographic areas

The Group’s business activities are located in various parts of the world: Italy, other European countries, North and South America and

Asia.

Group sales, supplied by the production carried out in the afore-mentioned areas, are likewise intended for customers located in Europe,

Asia and the Americas.

The most significant information by geographic area, is presented in the table below.

a) Sales
The breakdown of the sales by main geographic area is shown in the following table.

(Balances in Euro/000)
2005 2004

Italy 98,765 81,251

Other EU areas 297,113 224,401

North America 145,068 131,781

South America 27,227 38,794

Asia (*) 30,917 30,155

Other countries 17,760 2,540

Total 616,850 508,922

(*): Japan, China, Korea, India and Taiwan
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b) Book value of the sector activities

The table below shows the book value of the current and non-current activities, according to the main geographic areas of production

location.

2005 2004
Current Non-current Current Non-current

activities activities activities activities

Italy 299,097 159,162 255,017 150,637

Other EU areas (Germany, Poland) 125,155 34,828 59,929 82,082

North America 6,025 4,984 3,192 4,545

South America 31,026 21,339 28,820 17,140

Asia (India, China) 23,155 21,056 14,220 8,978

c) Investments by geographic area

The table indicates the value of the investments in the main geographic areas of production location.

(Balances in Euro/000)
2005 2004

Italy 16,111 12,701

Other EU areas 3,589 6,183

North America 1 -

South America 3,633 2,515

Asia (*) 11,024 673

Eliminations (64) -

Total 34,294 22,072

(*): China and India

5. Notes and comments

Revenues and costs

A) Revenues from sales (note 1)

Analysis by sector of activities and by geographic area
Reference should be made to the information shown under point 4 above.

B) Operating costs (note 2)

Current year Previous year

1) Purchases of goods and materials
Raw material purchases 412,364 316,531

Raw material returns -3,260 -1,561

A) Purchases 409,104 314,970

Miscellaneous consumables 1,514 1,251

Consumable tools 4,017 3,983

Maintenance material 2,261 2,008

Materials and services for resale 4,266 706

Rebates and discounts - suppliers -810 -918

B) Other production costs 11,248 7,030

1) Total purchases of goods and materials 420,352 322,000



2) Services
A) External services for production 65,930 60,467

B) Sundry suppliers 5,890 5,180

C) General corporate costs 18,256 15,653

D) Commercial costs 713 660

E) Sales expenses 10,228 10,926

2) Total services 101,017 92,886

3) Use of third party goods and services
Rental expenses 2,836 1,631

Royalties 73 158

3) Total use of third party goods and services 2,909 1,789

4) Payroll and related costs
A) Wages and salaries 54,743 48,017

B) Social security contributions 17,900 15,487

C) Leaving benefits and pensions 4,358 3,775

D) Other costs 2,155 1,622

4) Total payroll and related costs 79,156 68,901

5) Amortization, depreciation and writedowns of assets
A) Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 18,204 32,489

B) Amortization of intangible fixed assets 1,890 1,637

C) Writedown of fixed assets 58 1,023

D) Writedown of receivables 128 108

5) Total amortization, depreciation and writedowns of assets 20,280 35,257

6) Change in inventories
Opening inventories of raw and auxiliary materials and goods for resale 53,975 38,667

Changes in the scope of consolidation, translation 

differences and reclassifications 522 -1,444

Adjustment of writedown allowance 1,442 1,386

Closing inventories (excluding goods in transit) -68,220 -53,975

A) Change in inventories of raw and auxiliary materials 

and goods for resale -12,281 -15,365

Opening inventories of work in progress, semi-finished 

and finished products 36,186 31,244

Changes in the scope of consolidation, translation 

differences and reclassifications 3,389 -862

Adjustment of writedown allowance 717 334

Closing inventories (excluding goods in transit) -58,258 -36,186

B) Change in inventories of work in progress, 

semi-finished and finished products -17,966 -5,470

6) Total change in inventories -30,247 -20,834

7) Provisions for risks and sundry
A) Warranty 5,750 3,798

B) Charges for disputes 128 250

C) Restructuring and re-conversion 0 0

D) Other provisions 25 115

7) Total provisions for risks and sundry 5,903 4,163

8) Other income and expense
A) Sundry income -5,046 -5,776

B) Grants -15 -16

C) Other operating expense 2,123 2,406

D) Other non-ordinary operating income/expense -131 2,010

8) Total other income and expense -3,069 -1,376

9) Internal construction -946 -1,128
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The performance of the main cost items pertaining to the business activities (purchases, industrial services, payroll and related costs) 

follows, disclosing increasing figures when compared with 2004, and the rise in production and sales volumes registered in 2005; in some

cases, e.g. purchases, this occurred with greater emphasis  due to the purveying requirements required by the start-up of new production

and new manufacturing locations.

A differing situation is disclosed for amortization and depreciation, which during 2004 reported an unusual value due to the effect of the

realignment to fair value of the tangible fixed assets, not yet offset by the re-definition of the residual useful lives applied since 2005.

Overheads included the greater incidence of research and development costs.

Further analysis is provided in the Directors’ Report.

C) Result of financial activities (note 3)

Current year Previous year

10) Income from equity investments 0 0

11) Other financial income
A) from financial assets 5,764 8,180

B) from bank current and deposit accounts 537 334

C) from other liquid funds 0 0

D) income other than the above 213 6

E) from fair value changes in derivative transactions on rates 137 0

Total other financial income 6,651 8,520

12) Financial costs and expenses
A) from financial liabilities -7,929 -12,437

B) from bank current and deposit accounts -2,464 -1,912

C) expense other than the above -583 -637

D) from fair value changes in derivative transactions on rates -881

Total financial costs and expense -11,857 -14,986

13) Exchange gains and losses
Exchange losses

from derivative transactions on exchange rates -3,398 0

from fair value changes in derivative transactions on exchange rates -4,098 0

other amounts realized -2,372 -4,130

other from adjustment -4 0

Exchange gains -9,872 -4,130

from derivative transactions on exchange rates 2,321 103

from fair value changes in derivative transactions on exchange rates 2,093 0

other amounts realized 3,604 9,635

other from adjustment 632 0

8,650 9,738

Total exchange gains and losses -1,222 5,608

14) Value adjustments to financial assets
- Equity investments 479 255

- Non-current financial assets 0 0

- Current financial assets 0 0

Revaluations 479 255

- Equity investments 0 -1,547

- Non-current financial assets 0 0

- Current financial assets 0 0

Writedowns 0 -1,547

Total value adjustments to financial assets 479 -1,292



The value of the net financial income and expense decreased on a parallel with the drop in total net indebtedness (which passed from

Euro 76.48 million to Euro 72.82 million); the decrease in the cost of money also contributed to the reduction.

Net exchange gains and losses, presenting a loss of Euro 1.22 million compared with Euro 5.6 million as of 31 December 2004, essentially

deteriorated due to the effect of the derivative instruments on exchange rates, which affected the income statement both as a result of the

writeback of the positive fair value reported as of 1 January 2005 (Euro 3.7 million) and the negative value reported as of 31 December

2005 (Euro 1.6 million).

Income taxes (note 4)

Current year Previous year

Taxation relating to previous years 503 -8

Current taxes 12,420 8,215

Income and charges from tax consolidation 3,911 0

Deferred taxes -22,770 -7,056

Taxation for the year -6,439 1,159

15) Current and deferred taxation -5,936 1,151

Deferred taxes comprise the effect of the tax realignment, anticipated by Italian Law No. 266 dated 23 December 2005 (2006 Finance Bill),

of the companies Carraro S.p.A. (Euro 12.95 million) and Siap S.p.A. (Euro 6.48 million). This decision generated a positive economic effect

(recorded under deferred taxes) due to the reversal of the taxation of the revaluation of fixed assets for IAS purposes, calculated using the

tax rate of 37.25%, and recorded in the financial statements as of 31 December 2004.

The substitute tax envisaged by Italian Law No. 266/2005 calculated on the same revaluation (Euro 3.88 million for Carraro S.p.A. and Euro

2.03 million for Siap S.p.A.) is recorded under current taxes.

Shareholders are informed that this realignment was made on fixed assets which are expected to be used on an on-going basis in the

business activities and which currently are not planned to be disposed of, subject to normal replacement due to wear and tear.

Taxation relating to previous years
This comprises the cost, Euro 0.49 million, for the verification involving the adherence of Carraro S.p.A. for the closure of the tax 

assessment of the Regional Inland Revenue Office for the 2001 tax period.

Current taxes
The income taxes of the Italian companies are calculated at a rate of 33% for IRES (company earnings’ tax) and 4.25% for IRAP (regional

business tax) on the respective taxable base estimated for the period. The taxes of the other foreign companies are calculated in 

accordance with the rates in force in the respective countries.

As previously indicated, the substitute tax payable by Carraro S.p.A. and Siap S.p.A. for the tax realignment envisaged by Italian Law No.

266/2005 is recorded under current taxes.

Income and charges from tax consolidation
During the 2005 accounting period, Carraro S.p.A. and Siap S.p.A. exercised the option to comply with the tax consolidation system of the

Parent Company Finaid S.r.l.. The charges deriving from the transfer of the IRES tax base, are booked under current taxes.

Carraro S.p.A. and Siap S.p.A. have the right to receive “relief”  from Finaid S.r.l. equating to 3% of the tax losses of the tax consolidation

offset by means of the taxable income transferred by them.

The charges deriving from the tax consolidation system recorded under current taxes are analyzed below:

Charges deriving from tax consolidation (33%) of the tax base transferred 4,256

"Relief" on use of the tax losses of the tax consolidation (3%) -345

Total 3,911
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Deferred taxes
These are provided on the timing differences between the financial statement result and the taxable amount.

As indicated previously, deferred taxes expensed following the tax realignment envisaged by Italian Law No. 266/2005 are recorded under

deferred taxes.

National income taxes are calculated at a rate of 33% for Ires (company earnings’ tax) and 4.25% for Irap (regional business tax) on the

estimated taxable income for the year (rates unchanged with respect to 2004). The taxes for the other jurisdictions are calculated in 

accordance with the rates in force in said countries. The provision for taxation for the year can be reconciled with the result recorded in

the financial statements, as follows:

31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004
Euro/000 % Euro/000 %

Pre-tax result 15,546 5,114

Theoretical tax rate 37.25% 5,791 37.25% 1,905 37.25%
Tax realignment -13,521 -86.97% 0 0.00%

Effect of non-deductible costs 3,346 21.52% 5,247 102.60%

Income not taxable -1,610 -10.36% -1,428 -27.92%

Tax losses not recorded -188 -1.21% -2,612 -51.08%

Other deferred taxes not recorded 0 0.00% -2,210 -43.21%

Tax rate difference - foreign bodies 245 1.58% 249 4.87%

Taxation at effective rate -5,937 -38.19% 1,151 22.51%

Other deferred taxes not recorded in 2004 refer to the deductible portions of equity investment writedowns not considered in the 

calculation of the deferred taxation of Carraro S.p.A. for the previous year.

In addition to the taxes recorded in the income statement for the year, deferred tax liabilities for a total of Euro 0.04 million have been

charged directly to shareholders’ equity.

Research and development costs (which cannot be capitalized)
During 2005, studies and trials were carried out, occupying part of the resources involved in both the development and manufacturing

phases.

With regards to these activities, during 2005 the Group incurred total costs (which cannot be capitalized) for Euro 12.759 million.

Net results of activities undergoing disposal (note 5)
The negative balance recorded in the 2004 financial statement for Euro 0.70 million, refers to the closure of the company Carraro Korea

due to its winding-up.

This value quantifies the liability for the cessation of the industrial activities of the Korean factory, following the suspension of its 

activities during the first few months of 2004, and comprises the costs incurred for the realization and the liquidation of the residual assets

and liabilities.

The balance in question essentially represents the most significant economic impact of the transactions on the Group income 

statements; the company wound-up is no longer present in the consolidated accounts as of 31 December 2005 nor was it present in the

consolidated balance sheets as of 31 December 2004 considering the fact that the termination of the business activities took place within

the first six months of 2004 and the disposal of the residual assets and liabilities was more or less completed during the second half of

the same year.

Group earnings per share (note 5.1)

31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004

Income Euro/000s Euro/000s

Income for the purposes of the calculation of the basic earnings per share 21,029 2,870

Diluting effect deriving from potential ordinary shares 0 0

Income for the purposes of the calculation of the diluted earnings per share 21,029 2,870

31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004

Number of shares No./000s No./000s

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the calculation of the basic 

earnings per share 42,000 42,000

Diluting effect deriving from potential ordinary shares 0 0

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the calculation 



of the diluted earnings per share 42,000 42,000

31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004

Euro Euro

Basic earning per share 0.50 0.07

Diluted earnings per share 0.50 0.07

The result per share relating to the activities disposed of, disclosed a zero balance in 2005 and a loss of Euro 0.02 in 2004.

Dividends paid
The dividends paid by Carraro S.p.A. in 2005 (relating to the distribution of 2004 net income, as per the general shareholders’ meeting

resolution dated 12 May 2005) amounted in total to Euro 5.250 million, equating to Euro 0.125 per ordinary share.

The Company has not issued any shares other than the ordinary ones.

In the previous accounting period, the dividends paid (relating to the distribution of 2003 net income) amounted in total to Euro 4,620 

million, equating to Euro 0.11 per ordinary share.

Real estate property, plant and machinery (note 6)
This account group presents a net balance of Euro 153.40 million, as against Euro 137.06 million in the previous year. The balance is 

analysed as follows

(Balances in thousands of Euro)
Construction

Land Plant Industrial Other tangible in progress and
Items and buildings and machinery equipment fixed assets advance payments Total

Historic cost 45,874 93,601 38,582 6,887 1,428 186,372

Accumulated depreciation -4,388 -26,903 -14,228 -2,794 - -48,313

Writedowns -972 -13 -9 - - -994

Net value as of 31 Dec. 2004 40,514 66,685 24,345 4,093 1,428 137,065

Changes during 2005:

Increases 3,030 16,293 7,692 1,568 3,255 31,838

Decreases -889 -132 -23 -277 -1,321

Capitalization 38 554 214 21 -827 -

Change in scope of consolidation - - - - - -

Depreciation -1,544 -10,072 -5,430 -1,148 - -18,194

Change in advance payments -

Reclassifications -270 501 451 66 -1,006 -258

Exchange translation difference 1,759 1,730 648 66 63 4,266

Net value as of 31 Dec. 2005 43,527 74,802 27,788 4,643 2,636 153,396

Comprising:

- historic cost 49,553 112,451 47,809 8,696 2,636 221,145

- accumulated depreciation -5,054 -37,636 -20,012 -4,053 - -66,755

- writedowns -972 -13 -9 - - -994

As of 31 December 2005, there were no assets acquired by means of leasing agreements.

The increase in the item Land and buildings mainly refers to the new industrial plant of Turbo Gears India Ltd. for Euro 2.42 million; The

increases in Plant and machinery essentially concern the investments of Turbo Gears India Ltd., Siap S.p.A., Carraro S.p.A. and Carraro

Argentina S.A..

The increases in Industrial equipment mainly refer to purchases of dies for casting and tooling of Carraro S.p.A., Carraro Argentina S.A.

and Siap S.p.A..

The increases in Construction in progress and advance payments are essentially due to the investments being made within F.O.N. S.A.

(Euro 1.20 million), Turbo Gears India Ltd. (Euro 0.68 million) and Carraro Qingdao Drive Systems Co. Ltd. (Euro 0.21 million). Real estate

property, plant and machinery belonging to Carraro India is encumbered by mortgages guaranteeing loans outstanding with Medio

Credito Centrale and Exim Bank for a total of Euro 2.87 million.
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Intangible fixed assets (note 7)

This account groups presents a net balance of Euro 8.35 million, as against Euro 8.04 million in the previous year. The balance is 

analysed as follows:

(Balances in thousands of Euro)
Assets

in process
Concessions, of formation Other

Development Rights licences and and advance intangible
Items Goodwill costs and patents trademarks payments fixed assets Total

Historic cost 4,000 3,037 311 2,170 1,704 675 11,897

Accumulated amortization - -1,381 -69 -1,287 - -89 -2,826

Writedowns -1,000 -28 - - - - -1,028

Net value as of 31 Dec. 2004 3,000 1,628 242 883 1,704 586 8,043

Changes during 2005:

Increases - 1,029 69 639 661 22 2,420

Decreases - -136 - - - - -136

Capitalization of internal costs - 1,060 - 156 -1,216 - -

Change in scope of consolidation -

Amortization -738 -105 -950 - -97 -1,890

Change in advance payments -

Reclassifications - - - 548 -160 -441 -53

Writedowns - -58 - - - - -58

Exchange translation difference - 14 - - - 14 28

Net value as of 31 Dec. 2005 3,000 2,799 206 1,276 989 84 8,354

Comprising:

- historic cost 4,000 4,918 380 3,512 989 258 14,057

- accumulated amortization - -2,091 -174 -2,236 - -174 -4,675

- writedowns -1,000 -28 - - - - -1,028

Goodwill

The item Goodwill comprises the value generated by the consolidation entries of the company O&K Antriebstechnik GmbH & Co. KG.,

being the difference between the value of the equity investment and the current values of the assets and liabilities of the investee 

company. As from 1 January 2004, the Goodwill is no longer amortized and is annually subject to assessment so as to detect any 

reduction in value.

Other intangible fixed assets

The main increases were due to Development costs incurred by the companies Carraro S.p.A. and F.O.N. S.A., concerning the design and

planning of new product lines developed in connection with similar projects launched by the customers. Other studies concerning 

products are still in the design stage and are recorded under assets in process of formation.

Development costs generated internally are capitalized at cost.

Real estate property investments (note 8)
This account group presents a net balance of Euro 0.7 million, as against Euro 0.7 million in the previous year. The balance is analysed as

follows:

(Balances in thousands of Euro)

Items Land Buildings Total

Historic cost - 715 715

Accumulated depreciation - -10 -10

Writedowns - - -

Book value as of 31 Dec. 2004 - 705 705



Changes during 2005:

Increases - 8 8

Decreases - - -

Depreciation - -10 -10

Reclassifications - - -

Book value as of 31 Dec. 2005 - 703 703

Comprising:

- historic cost - 723 723

- accumulated depreciation - -20 -20

- writedowns - - -

Property investments refer to non-industrial buildings owned by Carraro S.p.A. and Siap S.p.A..

The fair value of these investments does not differ greatly to the recorded cost, taking into account the fact that at the time of initial appli-

cation of the IFRS, they were recorded at fair value as “deemed cost”.

Equity investments in subsidiary, associated and parent companies (note 9)

Changes in equity investments during 2005:

(Balances in thousands of Euro)

Balance as of Increases Decreases Writedowns/ Exchange Balance as of

Items 31 Dec. 2004 Revaluations adjustments 31 Dec. 2005

Carraro PNH Components India Ltd. 167 - - - 21 188

Turbo Gears India Ltd. 1,700 - -1,700 - - -

Subsidiary companies 1,867 - -1,700 - 21 188
STM SRL 2,763 - - 390 - 3,153

ELCON SRL 12 - - - - 12

Associated companies 2,775 - - 390 - 3,165
Parent companies - - - - - -
Total equity investments 4,642 - -1,700 390 21 3,353

The decrease pertaining to Turbo Gears India Ltd. is due to its joining the scope of consolidation, as mentioned previously. The item

‘Revaluations/Writedowns’ includes the changes originating from the valuation using the equity method.

Equity investments in subsidiary companies
The balance of Euro 0.19 million is analyzed as follows:

(Balances in thousands of Euro)

Parent company Investee company Registered offices Interest Book value
held

Carraro India Ltd. Carraro PNH Mumbai (India) 99.998% 188

Components India Ltd.

Carraro International S.A. Carraro Korea Ltd. Ulsan (Republic of Korea) 100% 0

Equity investments in associated companies
These are analyzed as follows:

Company Registered Currency Value of Interest
Parent company offices shareholders’ equity held

Carraro S.p.A. Elcon Elettronica S.r.l. Trieste (Ts) Euro 67,472 24.9%

SIAP S.p.A. Stm S.r.l. Maniago (PN) Euro 6,305,486 50%

Shareholders are informed that in relation to STM S.r.l., besides being 50% owned, a purchase option is held for an additional two 

holdings; it is not consolidated because control is not held over its financial and operating policies.
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The table below shows the main balances of the associated companies (unless indicated otherwise, the figures are shown on the basis of
the Italian accounting principles):

STM Srl 31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004
Balance sheet Euro/000 Euro/000
Total assets 17,519 16,859
Total liabilities -11,486 -11,326
Total shareholders’ equity 6,033 5,533
Consolidation and IAS adjustments 272 -7
Total adjusted shareholders’ equity 6,305 5,526
Portion attributable to Group 50.00% 3,153 2,763

Income statement
Revenues 17,330 15,181
Net income 700 565
Consolidation and IAS adjustments 279 -55
Portion attributable to the Group 50.00% 490 255

ELCON Srl 31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004
Balance sheet Euro/000 Euro/000
Total assets 716 709
Total liabilities 649 645
Net total 67 64
Portion attributable to the Group 24.90% 17 16

Income statement
Revenues 388 438
Net income 4 2
Portion attributable to the Group 24.90% 4 2

Financial assets (note 10)

(Balances in thousands of Euro) Opening balance Initial adoption of Reclassifications Change Closing balance
IAS 32/39

Non-current financial assets
Loans and receivables

due from third parties 401 - -185 216
401 - -185 216

Other financial assets
At current value - 1,777 -1,777 - -
Held until maturity - - - -
Available for sale 141 - - 141
Cash flow hedge derivatives - - 117 117

141 1,777 -1,777 117 258
Financial accruals and deferrals

third parties 1 - - 1
1 - - 1

Current financial assets
Loans  and receivables

due from associated companies 471 - - 471
due from related parties 1,033 - -1,033 0

1,504 - -1,033 471
Other financial assets

At current value (derivatives on exchange rates) - 3,749 -3,347 402
At current value (derivatives on interest rates) 1,777 -881 896
Held until maturity - - - -
Available for sale 73 - - 73
Cash flow hedge derivatives - - - -

73 3,749 1,777 -4,228 1,371
Financial accruals and deferrals

third parties 3,922 - 56 3,978
3,922 - 56 3,978



Non-current loans and receivables:
- due from third parties (Euro 0.216 million): these are represented by the Irpef advance on employee leaving indemnities of Carraro

S.p.A. and Siap S.p.A.;

Current loans and receivables:
- due from associated companies (Euro 0.471 million): these are represented by loans granted by Carraro S.p.A. to Elcon S.r.l. and by 

Siap to STM S.r.l.;
- due from related parties: this item decreased due to the repayment of the loan granted by Carraro S.p.A. to Fonderie del Montello

S.p.A..

Other non-current financial assets
- Available for sale (Euro 0.141 million): these comprise minority interests and therefore they do not have a pre-established payment

date;
- Cash flow hedge derivatives (Euro 0.117 million): the amount refers to the fair value as of 31 December 2005 of the I.R.S. agreements

entered into by Carraro International against a pool loan negotiated by the same, to be disbursed in 2006.

Other current financial assets
- at current value (Euro 0.402 million): the balance refers to the positive fair value disclosed as of 31 December 2005 relating to 

derivative instruments on current exchange rates.
- at current value (Euro 0.896 million): the balance represents the fair value as of 31 December 2005 of the I.R.S. agreement entered into

against the bond issued by Carraro International.
- Available for sale (Euro 0.07 million): these comprise Treasury Credit Certificates (CCT) held by Carraro S.p.A..

Trade and other receivables (note 12)

(balances in thousands of Euro) Opening balance Change Closing balance

Non-current trade and other receivables
Trade receivables - - -

Other receivables
due from related parties 2 - 2
due from third parties 889 552 1.441

891 552 1.443

Current trade and other receivables
Trade receivables

due from subsidiary companies 587 -587 -
due from associated companies 3.818 -3.536 282
due from related parties 1.359 -948 411
due from third parties 132.631 3.078 135.709

138.395 -1.993 136.402
Other receivables

due from subsidiary companies 2.099 -2.099 -
due from third parties 22.666 9.631 32.297

24.765 7.532 32.297

Other non-current receivables (Euro 1.44 million) mainly comprise guarantee deposits and prepaid costs pertaining to subsequent years.
Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and have an average maturity of 90 days.

Other receivables due from third parties are analyzed as follows:

Opening balance Change Closing balance
VAT credits 12,363 1,747 14,110
VAT credits due for rebate 5,950 1,672 7,622
Other amounts due from the tax authorities 1,517 -129 1,388
Credits for current taxes 527 409 936
Amounts due from factoring companies 0 5,132 5,132
Amounts due from employees 212 120 332
Amounts due from social security and welfare institutions 237 -111 126
Accrued income and prepaid expenses 851 1,101 1,952
Other receivables 1,009 -310 699

22,666 9,631 32,297

74



75

Analysis of the gross and net value of the receivables is as follows:

Opening balance Closing balance
Trade receivables due from third parties 135,355 138,522
Allowance for doubtful receivables -2,724 -2,813
Net balance 132,631 135,709

Opening balance Closing balance
Other receivables due from subsidiary companies
Other receivables due from third parties 24,983 33,780
Allowance for doubtful receivables -218 -1,483

24,765 32,297

Inventories (note 13)

(Balances in thousands of Euro)

Writedown Writedown Net Net
Inv. as of Inv. as of reserve as of reserve as of balance as of balance as of

Items 31 Dec. 2004    31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004 31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004 31 Dec. 2005

Raw materials 53,975 67,060 -4,392 -5,927 49,583 61 ,133
Work in progress and 
semi-finished products 22,412 29,452 -441 -517 21 ,971 28,935
Finished products 13,774 28,460 -2,397 -3,044 11,377 25,416
Total 36 ,186 57,912 -2,838 -3,561 33,348 54,351
Goods in transit 529 352 0 0 529 352
Total Inventories 90 ,690 125,324 -7,230 -9,488 83,460 115,836

Inventories present a balance of Euro 115.84 million, compared with Euro 83.46 million as of 31 December 2004.
The increase reported in 2005 was determined by both the significant increase in orders and production volumes and by the consequent
need to adapt stocks, as well as by the acquisition of the Agritalia S.p.A. inventory following the rental of the business segment (Euro
17.54 million as of 31 December 2005).
The writedown reserve amounting to Euro 9.49 million comprises: raw, auxiliary and consumable materials for Euro 5.93 million, 
semi-finished products for Euro 0.52 million and finished products for Euro 3.04 million. The net balances recorded in the financial 
statements do not differ appreciably from a valuation carried out at current costs at year end.

Liquid funds (note 14)

(Balances in thousands of Euro) Opening balance Change Closing balance
Cash 37 222 259
Current accounts and bank deposits 38,804 16,690 55,494
Other liquid funds or equivalent assets 10 -9 1
Total 38,851 16,903 55,754

Short-term bank deposits are remunerated at floating rates.



Shareholders’ equity (note 15)

Share capital:

Authorized shares: 31 Dec. 2005 31 Dec. 2004
Euro/000s Euro/000s

42 million ordinary shares with a nominal value

of Euro 0.52 each: 21,840 21 ,840

Shares issued and fully paid-in:

At the start of the year: 21,840 21,840

Share capital increases 0 0

At the end of the year 21,840 21,840

The Company has issued a sole category of ordinary shares which do not assign a fixed dividend. No other financial instruments have

been issued which assign equity and investment rights. No share capital increases were carried out during the year.

Other reserves:

Share premium reserve

Share premium

As of 1 January 2005 17,833,456

Share capital increase 0

Other changes during the year 0

As of 31 Dec. 2005 17,833,456

There were no changes in the Share premium reserve during the year.

Net income reserves:
These comprises the portions of the results not distributed or carried forward.

Reserve for initial application of the IAS/IFRS
Reference should be made to the attachment to the consolidated financial statements with regards to the methods for forming said reserve.

Other IAS/IFRS reserves
These comprises the balances consequent to the application of the standard envisaged for cash flow hedges. In detail, the amount 

corresponds to the valuation at fair value (net of the related tax effect) of three IRS agreements associated with a future loan.

Reserve for translation differences
This reserve is used to register the exchange differences deriving from the translation of the financial statements of the foreign 

subsidiaries.
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Financial liabilities (note 16)

(Balances in thousands of Euro) Opening balance Initial adoption of Reclassifications Change Closing balance

IAS 32/39

Non-current financial liabilities
Bonds 74,367 1,777 -76,144 - -

Loans

from third parties 4,942 - - 7,080 12,022

4,942 - - 7,080 12,022

Financial accruals - - - - -

Other financial liabilities - - - - -

(Balances in thousands of Euro) Opening balance Initial adoption of Reclassifications Change Closing balance

IAS 32/39

Current financial liabilities
Bonds - - 76,144 -1,255 74,889

Loans

from third parties 34,090 - - 12,382 46,462

34,090 - - 12,382 46,462

Financial accruals and deferrals

third parties 7,266 - - -889 6,377

7,266 - - -889 6,377

Other financial liabilities

Fair value derivatives on interest rates - 497 - -497 -

Fair value derivatives on exchange rates - - - 2,021 2,021

- 497 - 1,524 2,021

Non-current loans from third parties

The analysis is shown in the following table:

Company Lender (Euro/Mlns) Maturity Interest rate Rate type Currency
Balance (*)

Carraro S.p.A. Medio Credito Centrale 1,2 01/2006 2.73% fixed Euro

Carraro S.p.A. San Paolo 1,07 06/2011 1.01% fixed Euro

SIAP S.p.A. B.Pop.Verona 3,29 03/2009 3-month Euribor + 1% floating Euro

SIAP S.p.A. Interbanca 0,82 03/2008 3-moth Euribor + 0.75% floating Euro

FON SA B. Pekao 4,0 05/2011 1-month Wibor + 0.5% floating PLZ

Carraro India Medio Credito Centrale 2,5 04/2010 6-month Euribor + 2.25% floating Euro

Carraro India Exim Bank 0,37 - 16% fixed RUPEE

Turbo Gears BNP 2,4 09/2010 8.4% floating RUPEE

(*) inclusive of the short-term portion totalling Euro 3.65 million, recorded under current loans

The balance of the item bonds falling due within 12 months (Euro 74.89 million) represents the non-convertible bond issued by Carraro

International S.A. on 29 May 2001, maturing on 29 May 2006, denominated in Euro. The cost of the last period, or until the maturity date

on 29 May 2006, equates to a rate of 4.84% . The reimbursement of this bond is guaranteed by the availability of liquidity for a total of

Euro 100.00 million, which will be ensured by virtue of a medium-term pool bank loan agreement already entered into on 28 June 2005.

Current loans

The Group avails in total of short-term bank credit facilities for a total of Euro 160 million. These credit facilities can be revoked and can

also be used on a mixed basis for current account overdrafts and short-term loans with a maximum duration of 12 months; the related

balance totals Euro 46.46 million.

The interest rate conditions vary according to the country of use and can be summarized as follows:

- Europe (excluding Poland): Euribor + 0.40%

- Poland Wibor + 0.50%

- India (INR) 9%



Other current financial liabilities

The balance refers to the negative fair value  reported as of 31 December 2005 on derivative instruments outstanding on currency. As more

fully described in the section relating to the derivative financial instruments (section 6), the approach adopted is that of the fair value

booked to the income statement.

Trade and other payables (note 17)

Current trade and other payables Opening balance Change Closing balance

Trade payables
due to parent companies 8 -8 -

due to subsidiary companies 270 -270 -

due to associated companies 2,330                     630                             2,960

due to related parties 9,615                 6,961                 16,576

due to third parties                    156,440   29,579                   186,019

168,663         36,892                       205,555

Other payables
due to parent companies -                   1,831                              1,831

due to subsidiary companies 1,365                   -1,365                             -

due to third parties 16,445                 1,702                           18,147

17,810             2,168                              19,978

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and settled on average within 90 days.

Other payables due to parent companies are represented by payables of Carraro S.p.A. and Siap S.p.A. due to Finaid S.r.l. for tax 

consolidation charges.

Other payables due to third parties are analyzed as follows:

Opening balance Change Closing balance

VAT payables 18 0 18

Amounts due to social security and welfare institutions 3,993 513 4,506

Amounts due to employees 5,394 1,249 6,643

Accrued amounts due to employees 2,222 542 2,764

Irpef (personal income tax) due pertaining 

to employees and freelancers 2,010 126 2,136

Due to Board of Directors 1,078 -510 568

Other payables 1,764 -253 1,511

16,480 1,667 18,147

Deferred tax assets and liabilities (note 11)

The table below illustrates the composition of deferred taxation by nature of the timing differences which produce it. The change corre-

sponds with the effect of the deferred taxation on the income statements.

Opening Initial Reclassifications Exchange Economic effect Closing 
balance as of adoption of differences on Sh. equity on Income st. balance as of

Description of differences  31 Dec. 2004 IAS 32/39 31 Dec. 2005

Assets:
depreciation of tangible fixed assets -418 - 418 3 - 1,328 1,331

amortization of goodwill 1,761 - - - - -372 1,389

writedowns of equity investments - - 2,454 - - -1,146 1,308

valuation of receivables - -215 2 - -23 -236

valuation of financial assets/liabilities - -562 - 6 - 1,101 545

adjustment of leaving indemnities/pensions 142 - -286 - - 361 217

provisions for risks and charges - - 3,772  2 - 1,138 4,912

tax losses 1,692 - - - - 262 1,954

other 406 - 391 4 - 474 1,275

Total assets 3,583 -562 6,534 17 - 3,123 12,695
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Liabilities:
depreciation of tangible fixed assets -22,516 - -418 -50 - 19,346 -3,638

writedowns of equity investments 2,454 - -2,454 - - - -

valuation of receivables -215 - 215 - - - -

valuation of financial assets/liabilities - -499 0 -10 -36 315 -230

adjustment of leaving 

indemnities/pensions -300 - 286 - - -14 -28

provisions for risks and charges 3,772 - -3,772 - - - -

other 390 - -391 - - - -1

Total liabilities -16,415 -499 -6,534 -60 -36 19,647 -3,897

Balance -12,832 -1,061 - -43 -36 22,770 8,798

The accumulated tax losses for which the related deferred benefit has not been recorded, concern:

- Carraro International S.A. for a total of Euro 5.11 million, generated mainly by writedowns of equity investments which may possibly 

be subject to taxation once again against future revaluations or capital gains on disposals;

- AE S.r.l. for a total of Euro 1.45 million, due to operating losses; the realization of future taxable amounts sufficient for recovering said

losses is not yet certain.

The tax losses which have contributed towards reducing the current tax liability concern Carraro International S.A. for a total of Euro 1.53

million.

Amounts due for current taxes (note 18)
31 Dec. 2004 31 Dec. 2005

Amount due for current taxes 3.497 2.418

Amount due for assessment involving adherence of Carraro S.p.A. 0 807

Amount due for substitute tax (Italian Law No. 266/2005) 0 5.909

3,497 9,134

The balance of Euro 5.9 million, concerns the substitute tax for the realignment of the tax values of goods payable by Carraro S.p.A. and

Siap S.p.A..

Employee leaving indemnity/pensions (employee benefits) (note 19)

Opening balance Change Closing balance

Blue-collar workers 9,606 1,470 11,076

Office workers and executives 5,013 948 5,961

Employee leaving indemnities 14,619 2,418 17,037

Pension funds and similar 4,139 1,235 5,374

Total 18 ,758 3,653 22,411

Changes in the employee leaving indemnity/pension fund

Opening balance Increases   Decreases   Closing balance

18,759 4,358               -706                 22,411

The employee leaving indemnity  refers to the employee benefits disciplined by current legislation in Italy, as recorded in the financial 

statements of the Italian companies; said liabilities have been calculated in accordance with the actuarial method of the “projected unit

credit method” with the support of the data issued by Istat (the central institute of statistics), Inps (national institute of social insurance)

and Ania (national association of insurance companies).

The pensions funds and similar refer to the liabilities recorded in the financial statements of the company O&K Antriebstechnik; the 

actuarial recalculation, made subject to the structural differences of the related plans, follows the same criteria described for the Italian

leaving indemnity reserves.



The parameters used are as follows:

- annual interest rate: 4% - 4.25%

- annual rate of effective increase in remuneration: 3% - 3.5%

- annual inflation index: 1.5%

- pension adaptation index: 1.5%

The accounting treatment of employee benefits recorded in the financial statements follows that envisaged by standard IAS 19 for fixed

benefit plans; the change in the liability noted between the end of the period and the previous one is booked in full to the income 

statement and classified under payroll and related costs.

Headcount

The number of employees shown below relates solely to the companies consolidated on a line-by-line basis and is broken down by 

category:

Category 31 Dec. 2004 Change 31 Dec. 2005

Executives 34 3 37

Office workers 466 133 599

Blue-collar workers 1,642 230 1,872

Temporary workers 95 -79 16

Total 2,237 287 2,524

Provisions for risks and charges (note 20)

This item comprises:

(Balances in thousands of Euro) Opening balance Increases Decreases Exchange rate Closing balance
adjustments

Non-current portion

1) Warranty 1,098 939 0 0 2,037

2) Charges pertaining to disputes 653 143 -444 53 405

3) Restructuring and reconversion 1,595 - -1,595 - -

4) Other provisions 128 63 -58 7 140

Total 3,474 1,145 -2,097 60 2,582

Current portion
1) Warranty 4,500 4,811 -4,276 65 5,100

2) Charges pertaining to disputes - - - -

3) Restructuring and reconversion - - - -

4) Other provisions - - - -

Total 4,500 4,811 -4,276 65 5,100

The product warranty reserve was utilized for Euro 4.28 million for amounts granted to  customers and was increased by Euro 5.75 

million in relation to the anticipated warranty costs to be incurred in relation to sales made.

The item Charges pertaining to disputes includes a provision of Euro 0.28 million for a dispute with the staff on the Carraro Argentina S.A.

payroll.

The provision for restructuring underwent the following change:

- in Carraro S.p.A., was reclassified for a total of Euro 1.29 million under the Allowance for doubtful receivables against the losses of 

receivables which will emerge on conclusion of the winding-up of Carraro Korea Ltd.

- the remaining amount (Euro 0.30 million) was transferred to the income statement, since it was considered to be in excess.

The item Other provisions includes the balances recorded in the statements of the individual companies against future charges and 

liabilities.

With reference to Carraro S.p.A., shareholders’ are informed that the dispute outstanding with I.N.P.S., the social security institution, star-

ted in 1996 for the alleged omission to pay contributions, was closed on 5 October 1999 by the Padua lower court magistrate in favour of

the Company. INPS have appealed against this decision. As of 9 December 2004, the Supreme Court upheld the appeal presented by

80



81

Carraro S.p.A. and referred the case before the Venice Court of Appeal. On the basis of the information currently available, the evaluations

on the groundlessness of the request forwarded by the Social Security Body, have not changed and it is not believed, based on the 

opinion of our consultants, that the risk profile of the dispute in question had altered.

5. Commitments and risks

Amounts payable for financial leases

Current year Previous year

Amounts payable for financial leases:

due within 12 months - 50

due beyond 12 months - -

- 50

Leased assets were redeemed during the accounting period. As of 31 December 2005, there were no residual agreements or payables.

Guarantees given and commitments

Current year Previous year

Risks - -

Commitments for operating leases 4,275 -

Other commitments 103 103

Operating lease instalments

These refer to the rental contract for the business segment stipulated on 24 March 2005, with a duration of three years subsequently

extendable year by year.  The lessor is Agritalia S.p.A. (related party) and the annual fee (Euro 1.90 million) has been determined on the

basis of an independent appraisal. The contract also envisages the possibility of exercising an option for the purchase of the company at

a price which can be determined. Taking into account the provisions of IAS 17, it is not believed that the contract has the nature of a 

financial lease. The commitments for instalments still to be paid as of 31 December 2005, have maturity dates within 12 months for a total

of Euro 1.90 million and beyond 12 months but within 5 years for a total of Euro 2.375 million.

The other commitments refer to Carraro S.p.A. and relate to a grant for road works.

Transactions with related parties
The Carraro Group is directly controlled by Finaid S.r.l., which as of 31 December 2005 held 50.001% of the shares in circulation. The 

transactions between Carraro S.p.A. and its subsidiary companies, which are related parties of Carraro S.p.A., have been eliminated in the

consolidated financial statements and are not commented on in these notes. The details of the transactions between the Carraro Group

and other related parties are indicated below.

During the accounting period, the companies Carraro S.p.A. and Siap S.p.A., exercised the option to comply with the tax consolidation

system of the Parent Company Finaid S.r.l.. The income and charges deriving from the transfer of the taxable base for IRES purposes, are

recorded under current taxes. Within the sphere of the regulations of the Tax Consolidation System, Carraro S.p.A. and Siap S.p.A. have

the right to “relief” on the use of the tax losses of the subsidiary companies by Finaid. This “relief” equates to 3% of the tax loss offset

with the taxable amounts of Carraro S.p.A. and Siap S.p.A..

Further information on the related parties is shown further on in section 8.

Fair value
When an essential coincidence between the book value and the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities does not exist, steps are

taken to include a comparison between the various values.

At the end of the 2005 accounting period, it was not possible to detect significant differences between the book value and the fair value

for the financial assets and liabilities which had not already been recorded at fair value in accordance with the standards indicated 

previously.



6. Derivative financial instruments

6.1 Derivative financial instruments on currency
The tables indicate the notional and the fair values referring to the various types of derivative contracts on foreign currency outstanding

as of 31 December 2005, pertaining to the various Group companies.

a) notional values

(Balances in Euro)

Contract Carraro SpA C. Argentina Fon Carraro India Group total

Synthetic forward agreements (1) - 15,926,871 6,231,457 - 22,158,328

Synthetic forward agreements (2) - 1,679,673 - - 1,679,673

Sub-total - 17,606,544 6,231,457 - 23,838,001

Swaps (DCS)                                 9,754,654 9,774,066 7,062,435 4,375,174 30,966,329

b) reference currencies and contract maturities

Contract Carraro SpA C. Argentina Fon Carraro India

Synthetic forward agreements (1) Reference 

currency ARS/US$-ARS/EURO

Maturity Jan.-Dec. 2006

Synthetic forward agreements (2) Reference 

currency ARS/US$

Maturity Jan.-Feb. 2006

Swaps (DCS) Reference 

currency EUR/US$ ARS/US$ PLN/EURO INR/EURO-INR/US$

Maturity Feb.-Apr. 2006 Sept.-Dec. 2006 Jan.-Nov. 2006 Jan.-June 2006

c) fair value

(Balances in Euro)

Contract Carraro SpA C. Argentina Fon Carraro India Group total

Synthetic forward agreements (1) - 244,260 232,668 - 476,928

- (535,749) 27,363 - (508,386)

Synthetic forward agreements (2) - 7,997 - - 7,997

- (29,357) - - (29,357)

Sub-total - (312,849) 260,031 - (52,818)

Swaps (DCS) (463,042) (1,245,156) 94,921 37,737 (1,575,540)

(1) instruments activated to hedge sales budget in foreign currency

(2)  instruments activated to hedge the imbalance of current receivables and payables in foreign currency

The synthetic forward agreements comprise symmetrical  “put” and “call” options with the same maturity two by two.

The fair values as of 31 December 2005 of the financial instruments on exchange rates are calculated by a leading financial appraisal firm

with the aid of the following financial models:

- Synthetic forward agreements: forward exchange rate method;

- Swaps:  Black-Scholes-Merton formula.

The source for the foreign currency exchange rates is provided by the ECB for all the exchange rates with the Euro and by the EMTA for

the ARS/US$ exchange rate. The counterparts with whom the contracts are stipulated are leading national and international banking 

institutions.
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The financial instruments on currency are used, on a consistent basis with the financial risk management policy adopted by the Group, to

hedge the risks deriving from exchange rate fluctuations and concern the sales volumes compared with the budget exchange rate and the

collections and payments of short and medium-term receivables and payables with respect to the historic value.

Given the operating method adopted, according to which the contracts are usually activated with a timescale which ranges between 2 and

12 months and what is more for amounts which hedge a multitude of individual transactions, these instruments, without prejudice to the

essential hedging objectives of the Group, are handled solely for accounting purposes and in accordance with the IAS/IFRS as speculative,

with registration of the changes in their fair value in the income statement.

6.2 Derivative financial instruments on interest rates
The tables indicate the notional and the fair values and other information referring to the various types of derivative contracts on interest

rates outstanding as of 31 December 2005; as of that date, the contracts open concerned just Carraro International S.A..

Contract Currency Maturity Notion value Fair value
(Euro) (Euro)

Interest Rate Swaps EURO 29.05.2012 8,000,000 (25,964)

Interest Rate Swaps EURO 29.05.2012 8,000,000 69,830

Interest Rate Swaps EURO 29.05.2012 8,000,000 73,467

Subtotal Cash Flow Hedge Derivatives 24,000,000 117,333

Interest Rate Swap EURO 29.05.2006 76,000.000 895,369

Subtotal Fair Value Derivatives 76,000,000 895,369

The financial instruments on interest rates are used, on a consistent basis with the financial risk management policy adopted by the Group,

so as to reduce the risks deriving from changes in interest rates with an impact on both the value of the underlying financial assets and

liabilities and on the cash flows deriving from the collection and payment of interest .

The interest rate derivatives portfolio as of 31 December 2005, comprised four I.R.S. agreements, including three stipulated against a loan

which will be granted by a pool of banks in favour of Carraro International S.A. as from May 2006; these agreements have been treated

for accounting purposes as cash flow hedges, and as such with recording of their fair value as of 31 December 2005 in a specific equity

reserve, once the related tax effect has been deducted, since the requisites exist with regards to amount hedged, maturity and expected

efficacy.

The fourth I.R.S. agreement, entered into to hedge the fair value of the bond issued by Carraro International, has a maturity coinciding

with said bond, and is stated at fair value as of 31 December 2005 which equates to Euro 0.895 million.

This agreement, treated for accounting purposes in 2004 using fair value hedge criteria, was considered for accounting purposes as

speculative due to the lack of the condition of efficacy; the change in the related fair value is transferred to the income statement like that

of the fair value of the financial liability to which it refers.

The fair values as of 31 December 2005 of the financial instruments on interest rates have been calculated  by a leading financial 

appraisal firm using the method of the forward rates / discount cash flow model.

7. Subsequent events after year end
There were no significant subsequent events worthy of mention, which would have had any effect on the financial statements and rela-

ted information.

8. Transactions with related parties
The following statements present information relating to transactions with related parties in accordance with the IAS 24 standard.

Equity investments held by directors, statutory auditors and general manager and their immediate family.

Name and surname Investee company: No. of shares No. of shares No. of shares No. of shares
Carraro S.p.A. held as of purchased sold held as of

31 Dec. 2004 31 Dec. 2005

Mario Carraro Directly held 1,679,650 - - 1,679,650

Via Finaid S.r.l. 21,000,005 - - 21,000,005

Francesco Carraro Directly held 1,182,395 - - 1,182,395

Chiara Alessandri Directly held 20,000 - - 20,000

Onofrio Tonin Directly held 2,500 - - 2,500



Remuneration paid to the administration, management and auditing bodies.

Individual Description of office Remuneration
(Euro 000)

Name and surname Company Office covered Length of office Year 2005

Mario Carraro Carraro S.p.A. Chairman and Chief Three-year period 2003-2005 765.0
Executive Officer (shareholders’ meeting dated 14 May 2003)

SIAP S.p.A. Chairman and Chief Three-year period 2003-2005 30.0
Executive Officer (shareholders’ meeting dated 29 May 2003)

Gabriele Del Torchio Carraro S.p.A. Chief Executive Officer Three-year period 2003-2005 directors’ fee   87.7
(shareholders’ meeting dated 14 May 2003) employment renum.    165.0
in office until 8 November 2005

SIAP S.p.A. Chief Executive Officer Three-year period 2003-2005 36.5
(shareholders’ meeting dated 29 May 2003)
in office until 1 July 2005

Carlo Borsari Carraro S.p.A. Director as per BoD dated 21 December 2005 until 1.5
Chief Executive Officer approval of financial statements as of 

31 December 2005
In office since 11 January  2006 until approval of

financial statements as of 31 December 2005

Francesco Carraro Carraro S.p.A. Director Three-year period 2003-2005 40.0
(shareholders’ meeting dated 14 May 2003)

Enrico Carraro Carraro S.p.A. Director Three-year period 2003-2005 60.0
(shareholders’ meeting dated 14 May 2003)

Tomaso Carraro Carraro S.p.A. Director Three-year period 2003-2005 230.0
(shareholders’ meeting dated 14 May 2003)

SIAP S.p.A. Director Three-year period 2003-2005 20.0
(shareholders’ meeting dated 14 May 2003)

Onofrio Tonin Carraro S.p.A. Director Three-year period 2003-2005 90.0
(shareholders’ meeting dated 14 May 2003)

Giorgio Brunetti Carraro S.p.A. Director Three-year period 2003-2005 60.0
(shareholders’ meeting dated 14 May 2003)

Sergio Erede Carraro S.p.A. Director Three-year period 2003-2005 50.0
(shareholders’ meeting dated 14 May 2003)

Antonio Cortellazzo Carraro S.p.A. Chairman of the Board Three-year period 2003-2005 7.8
of Statutory Auditors (shareholders’ meeting dated 14 May 2003)

in office until 12 May 2005
Director In office since 12 May 2005 40.0

(shareholders’ meeting dated 12 May 2005)
until approval of the financial 
statements as of 31 December 2005

Roberto Saccomani Carraro S.p.A. Chairman of the Board In office since 12 May 2005 15.6
of Statutory Auditors (shareholders’ meeting dated 12 May 2005 )

until approval of the financial statements 
as of 31 December 2005

Francesco Secchieri Carraro S.p.A. Statutory Auditor Three-year period 2003-2005 15.6
(shareholders’ meeting dated 14 May 2003)

SIAP S.p.A. Statutory Auditor Three-year period 2003-2005 9.5
(shareholders’ meeting dated 29 May 2003)

Renzo Lotto Carraro S.p.A. Statutory Auditor Three-year period 2003-2005 15.6
(shareholders’ meeting dated 14 May 2003)

Information concerning related parties (in accordance with Consob Communication DEM/2064231 dated 30 September 2002).

During the 2005 accounting period, fees were paid for professional services to the following individuals, associated with the members of

the corporate bodies:

(in Euro/000)

Studio Bonelli, Erede, Pappalardo 195
Studio Mocellini 140
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Carraro S.p.A. Group transactions with related parties as of 31 December 2005

(Euro/000) Financial and equity  Economic transactions
transactions

Financial Financial Trade Trade Sales Industrial Sales Commission Interest Income purchases purchases purchases purchases Comm. Interests

receivables payables and other and other of components services of other and royalties income from of of of of other & royalties charges

receivables payables product and services receivables &dividends tax cons. plant, components industrial services payable

spare parts & sundry from machin. product, services and sundry

charges subsidiaries &equip. spare parts charges

Associated companies

Stm S.r.l. 387 233      2,855 869 121           114 164 7,349 3           4

Elcon

Elettronica S.r.l. 84 49         105                                                          2 277           4          47

Other related parties

FINAID S.r.l. 1,831                                                                  345                                            26

Agritalia S.p.A. 297 13,967 3,282 1 112 12 27,481 672 1,553

Maus S.p.A. 92 117 61 161 41 15

Meccanica 16 2,491 4,901 30 24 98 5,054 14 40

del Piave S.p.A.

European Power 7 3

System S.r.l.

Notes:

1. Financial transactions
Financial transactions refer to short and long-term loans.

2. Economic transactions
The most significant economic transactions represent trade transactions for the purchase and sale of raw materials, semi-finished 

products, componentry technology for the production of systems for auto-traction; the purchases of services refer mainly to services for

industrial processing. Purchases from Maus S.p.A. relate to the supply of specific machine tools and the related spare parts and 

accessories.

The main sales of services comprise amounts charged for the utilization of central information systems and the organizational support

provided by the Parent Company in the various operating areas. Commission and royalties refer to specific agreements concerning sales

representation and the transfer of rights to use industrial “know-how”.

Interest income is generated by outstanding loans.

Income from the tax consolidation system refers to the “relief” benefiting Carraro S.p.A. and Siap S.p.A. on the use of the tax losses 

deriving from compliance with the tax consolidation system of Finaid s.r.l..



Carraro S.p.A.
Attachment to the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2005
Effects of the changeover to the IAS/IFRS adopted by the European Union.

In accordance with the matters envisaged by the IFRS 1 standard, figures and information relating to the initial application of the

International Accounting Standards (IAS/IFRS), as approved by EC Regulation No 1606/2002, are presented below.

a) Reconciliation of the balance sheet as of 31 December 2004 drawn up in accordance with the previous accounting poli-
cies and the IAS/IFRS accounting standards

Italian Principles Adjustments Adjustments IAS/IFRS (*)
31 Dec. 2004 1 Jan. 2004 2004 31 Dec. 2004

A) Non-current assets
1) Tangible fixed assets 87,650 65,529 - 16,114 137,065 (1)

2) Intangible fixed assets 8,043 - - 8,043

3) Real estate property investments 439 266 - 705 (1)

4) Equity investments in subsidiary/associated companies 4,643 - - 4,643

5) Financial assets 543 - - 543

5.1) Receivables and loans 401 - - 401

5.2) Other financial assets 141 - - 141

5.3) Financial prepaid expenses 1 - - 1

6) Deferred tax assets 3,441 22 120 3,583 (2)

7) Trade and other receivables 891 - - 891

7.1) Trade receivables - - - -

7.2) Other receivables 891 - - 891

Total non-current assets 105,650 65,817 - 15,994 155,473

B) Current assets
1) Closing inventories 83,460 - - 83,460

2) Trade and other receivables 163,160 - - 163,160

2.1) Trade receivables 138,395 - - 138,395

2.2) Other receivables 24,765 - - 24,765

3) Financial assets 5,499 - - 5,499

3.1) Receivables and loans 1,504 - - 1,504

3.2) Other financial assets 73 - - 73

3.3) Financial accrued income and prepaid expenses 3,922 - - 3,922

4) Liquid funds 38,851 - - 38,851

4.1) Cash 37 - - 37

4.2) Bank current and deposit accounts 38,804 - - 38,804

4.3) Other assets 10 - - 10

Total current assets 290,970 - - 290,970

Total assets 396,620 65,817 - 15,994 446,443
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Italian Principles Adjustments Adjustments IAS/IFRS (*)
31 Dec. 2004 1 Jan. 2004 2004 31 Dec. 2004

A) Shareholders’ equity
1) Share capital 21,840 - - 21,840

2) Other reserves 26,557 - - 26,557

3) Retained earnings/accumulated losses - - - -

4) Reserve for initial application of IAS/IFRS - 42,240 - 42,240

5) Other IAS/IFRS reserves - - - -

Reserve for translation differences -1,322 - - 1,002 - 2,324

6) Result for period 12,738 - - 9,868 2,870

7) Minority interests 1,479 - 5 4 1,478

Total Shareholders’ equity 61,292 42,235 - 10,866 92,661

B) Non-current liabilities
1) Financial liabilities 79,309 - - 79,309

1.1)  Bonds 74,367 - - 74,367

1.2) Loans 4,942 - - 4,942

1.3) Financial deferred income - - - -

1.4) Other - - - -

2) Trade and other payables - - - -

2.1) Trade payables - - - -

2.2) Other payables - - - -

3) Deferred tax liabilities - 2,560 24,602 - 5,627 16,415 (2)

4) Employee leaving indemnities, pensions and similar 19,305 - 1,040 493 18,758

4.1) Employee leaving indemnities 15,528 - 1,107 198 14,619 (3)

4.2) Pensions and similar 3,777 67 295 4,139 (4)

5) Provisions for risks and charges 3,474 - - 3,474

5.1) Warranty provisions 1,098 - - 1,098

5.2) Provisions for charges on disputes 653 - - 653

5.3) Restructuring and reconversion provisions 1,595 - - 1,595

5.4) Other 128 - - 128

Total non-current liabilities 99,528 23,562 - 5,134 117,956

C) Current liabilities
1) Financial liabilities 41,356 - - 41,356

1.1) Bonds (current portion) - - - -

1.2) Loans 34,090 - - 34,090

1.3) Financial accrued expenses and deferred income 7,266 - - 7,266

1.4) Other - - - -

2) Trade and other payables 186,447 20 6 186,473

2.1) Trade payables 168,663 - - 168,663

2.2) Other payables 17,784 20 6 17,810

3) Liabilities for current taxes 3,497 - - 3,497

4) Provisions for risks and charges 4,500 - - 4,500

4.1) Warranty provisions 4,500 - - 4,500

4.2) Provisions for charges on disputes - - - -

4.3) Restructuring and reconversion provisions - - - -

4.4) Other - - - -

Total current liabilities 235,800 20 6 235,826

Total liabilities 335,328 23,582 - 5,128 353,782

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 396,620 65,817 - 15,994 446,443



b) Reconciliation of the income statement as of 31 December 2004 drawn up in accordance with the previous accounting
policies and the IAS/IFRS accounting standards

Italian Principles Adjustments Adjustments IAS/IFRS (*)
31 Dec. 2004 1 Jan. 2004 2004 31 Dec. 2004

A) Revenues from sales - - - -

1) products 499,269 - 499,269

2) services 3,527 - - 3,527

3) other revenues 6,126 - - 6,126

Total revenues 508,922 - - 508,922

B) Operating costs
1) Purchases of goods and materials 322,000 - - 322,000

2) Services 92,886 - - 92,886

3) Use of third-party goods and services 1,789 - - 1,789

4) Payroll and related costs 68,341 - 560 68,901 (5)

5) Amortization, depreciation and writedowns of assets 21,147 - 14,111 35,258

a) depreciation of tangible fixed assets 18,364 - 14,125 32,489 (6)

b) amortization of intangible fixed assets 1,654 - - 16 1,638 (7)

c) writedown of fixed assets 1,021 - 2 1,023 (6)

d) writedown of receivables 108 - - 108

6) Change in inventories - 20,834 - - - 20,834

7) Provisions for risks and sundry 4,163 - - 4,163

8) Other income and expense - 2,307 - 930 - 1,377 (8)

9) Internal construction - 1,128 - - - 1,128

Total operating costs 486,057 - 15,601 501,658

Operating result (EBIT) 22,865 - - 15,601 7,264

C) Result of financial activities
10) Income from equity investments - - - -

11) Other financial income 8,520 - - 8,520

12) Financial costs and expense - 14,986 - - - 14,986

13) Exchange gains and losses (net) 5,608 - 5,608

14) Value adjustments to financial assets - 1,292 - - - 1,292

Total result of financial activities -2,150    - - - 2,150

Pre-tax results 20,715 - - 15,601 5,114
15) Current and deferred taxation 6,883 - - 5,732 1,151 (9)

Net result from operating activities 13,832 - - 9,869 3,963

Net result of activities undergoing disposal - 700 - - - 700

Net result 13,132 - - 9,869 3,263

Minority interests - 394 - 1 - 393

Net group result 12,738 - - 9,868 2,870
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(*) Notes:

(1) Tangible fixed assets: the introduction of the IAS/IFRS made it possible to update, as from the date of initial application of the

IAS/IFRS, the book values of the fixed assets so as to render them more consistent with the current values, as well as to review the 

residual useful lives; this update concerned the companies Carraro S.p.A., Siap S.p.A. and Carraro Argentina S.A..

(2) Deferred tax assets and liabilities: the tax effects have been considered on all the adjustments for which it is possible to foresee

a realignment of the book and tax values.

(3) Employee leaving indemnity: the employee leaving indemnities of the Italian companies have been recalculated in accordance with

actuarial criteria and taking into accounting the effects of the discounting back; these are provisions present in the financial statements of

the companies Carraro S.p.A., Siap S.p.A. and A.E S.r.l. This recalculation generated an adjustment assimilated as from 1 January 2004

with effect on the shareholders’ equity, and adjusted in subsequent periods with effect on the income statement.

(4) Other liabilities concerning employees: other liabilities for employee benefits present in the financial statements of the company

O&K Antriebstechnik GmbH have also been recalculated using the parameters envisaged by the IAS/IFRS.

(5) Payroll and related costs: the adjustment refers to the adjustment of the recalculation of the employee leaving indemnity 

provisions in accordance with the actuarial criteria and taking into account the effects of the discounting back.

(6) Depreciation of tangible fixed assets: the balance of Euro 14.11 million refers to the additional depreciation calculated with respect

to that recorded in accordance with the Italian accounting principles on tangible assets.

(7) Amortization of intangible fixed assets: the adjustment refers to the reversal of deferred charges considered to be no longer

admissible according to the more restrictive IAS/IFRS.

(8) Other income and expense: the balance of Euro 0.93 million refers to the effects of the updating of the values of the fixed assets,

with consequences on the capital losses from disposals.

(9) Current and deferred taxation: the tax effects have been considered on the adjustments for which it is possible to envisage a 

realignment of the book and tax values.

The composition of the reserve for initial application of the IAS/IFS as of 1 January 2004 is analyzed below:

Description Balance
Tangible fixed assets (redefinition of book value) 65,795

Employee leaving indemnities (recalculation according to IAS) 1,107

Pensions and similar -67

Other changes -15

Tax effects on the previous adjustments -24,580

Total 42,240
Effect on minority interests -5

Total 42,235

The analysis of the adjustments relating to the result for 2005 is as follows:

Description Value
Adjustment of the depreciation of tangible fixed assets -14,127

Adjustment of the economic impact of the employee leaving indemnities -560

Adjustment of the amortization of intangible fixed assets 16

Change in capital gains/losses on disposals of fixed assets -930

Tax effects on previous adjustments 5,732

Total -9,869
Effect on minority interests 1

Total -9.868



The composition of the reserve for initial application of IAS 32 and 39 as of 1 January 2005 refers to the treatment of financial instruments

and is as follows:

(Balances in thousands of Euro)

Assets / Liabilities nature of adjustment balance

Financial instruments hedging interest rate risk

on bond issued by Carraro S.p.A. difference with respect to fair value -360

Bond issued by Carraro

International S.A. difference with respect to fair value                       -1,777

Financial instruments hedging interest rate risk

on bond issued by Carraro

International S.A. difference with respect to fair value        1,639    

Sub-total  -498
Financial instruments hedging exchange risk

(options) difference with respect to fair value                     2,516    

Financial instruments hedging exchange risk

(other) difference with respect to fair value                      1,187    

Sub-total 3,703
Provision for deferred tax liabilities                 Reporting of tax effect on previous adjustments -1,061

Total 2,144

Other information and comments

Tangible fixed assets

The introduction of the IAS/IFRS made it possible to update, as from the date of initial application of the IAS/IFRS, the book values of the

fixed assets so as to render them more consistent with the current values, as well as to review the residual useful lives; this update con-

cerned the companies Carraro S.p.A., Siap S.p.A. and Carraro Argentina S.A..

The analysis of this update for the various categories is presented in the table below.

(Balances in thousands of Euro)

Net book Adjustment Value for Adjustment Other changes Net book Value for
value to current IAS/IFRS of depreciation (capital gains/ value IAS/IFRS

(Italian principles) values purposes 2004 losses & (Italian principles) purposes
1 Jan. 2004 1 Jan. 2004 1 Jan. 2004 exchange effect) 31 Dec. 2004 31 Dec. 2004

Land and buildings 20,748 11,489 32,237 -407 -182 20,083 30,983

Plant and machinery 31,661 39,891 71,552 -9,463 -1,539 29,821 58,710

Equipment 10,389 12,941 23,330 -3,913 -213 10,185 19,000

Other tangible fixed assets 2,228 1,473 3,701 -331 -21 2,015 3,136

Total 65,026 65,794 130,820 -14,114 -1,955 62,104 111,829

Financial flows

With regards to the Group’s financial flows, no significant effects have emerged from the introduction of the international accounting 

standards; given the nature of the main adjustments – adjustment of the value of the tangible fixed assets, adjustment to market value of

the financial instruments and discounting back of the employee leaving indemnities and pension provisions – the financial assets and 

liabilities have not undergone any significant changes, nor have any financial liabilities emerged not recorded previously or which are

latent.
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Board of Statutory Auditors’ Report on the consolidated Financial

Statements

To the Shareholders.

The consolidated Financial Statements for the financial year closing as at 31st of

December 2005 were drawn up by the Board of Directors of the Carraro S.p.A. group

Parent Company and consists of the asset and liability statement, the profit and loss

account, the accompanying explanatory notes with complementary tables and the

attachment with the reconciliation for the first time adoption of IAS/IFRS.

This documentation, together with the directors’ report on operations, was made

available to the shareholders in accordance with the law.

The said consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared for the first time in

compliance with the international accounting principles IAS/IFRS according to what

stated in Italian law (D.Lgs. 38/2005) in application of European Parliament and

Counseil regulations (no. 1606/2002).

For this purpose we have to point out that the Parent Company has exercise the

option to account for tangible assets of Carraro S.p.A., of Siap S.p.A. and Carraro

Argentina S.A. at deemed cost according to IFRS1 in place of historical cost, along

with a re-assessment of assets useful life as properly explained by the Board of

Directors.

In these Financial Statements the Parent Company has also taken up the option for

Carraro S.p.A. and Siap S.p.A. to align tax to book values of the tangible assets as

provided by act no. 266/2005. Report on operations and explanatory notes to the

financial statements clearly disclose the economic effect recorded in 2005 financial

year according to IAS/IFRS as a consequence of mentioned alignment between tax

and book values.

Financial Statements have been audited by Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A..

According to the audit opinion issued today there are not remarks or particular

disclosures except for the highlight of the economic impact of deferred taxes 

consequent to mentioned alignment of assets value.

The Board of Statutory Auditors rewieved the criteria adopted in consolidated 

financial statements drawing up process, with special reference to the consolidation

area and consistency in application of accounting principles.
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The controls performed enabled the Board of Statutory Auditors to assure the 

compliance of adopted procedures with current laws in force.

Padua, 21 April 2006

The Board of Statutory Auditors

Roberto Saccomani

Francesco Secchieri

Renzo Lotto
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We have audited the consolidated financial statements – comprising the balance sheet,
income statement, statement of cash flows, statement of changes in shareholders’
equityand the related explanatory notes - of Carraro S.p.A. and its subsidiary companies
(the “Carraro Group”) as of and for the year ended 31 December 2005. The drawing up
of these consolidated financial statements is the responsibility of the directors of Carraro
S.p.A.. Our responsibility is to express a professional opinion on the financial statements
based on our audit. The afore-mentioned consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared for the first time in accordance with the International Financial Reporting
Standards adopted by the European Union.

Our audit was made in accordance with the auditing standards and policies recommended
by the CONSOB. In accordance with such standards, we planned and performed our audit
to obtain the information necessary in order to determine whether the consolidated 
financial statements are materially misstated and if such financial statements, taken as a
whole, may be relied upon. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence 
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, as well as assessing
the appropriateness of the accounting policies applied and the reasonableness of the 
estimates made by the Directors. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for
our opinion.

The consolidated financial statements present the corresponding balances for the previous
year, for comparative purposes, drawn up in compliance with the same accounting 
standards, with the exception of the effects of the application of the international 
accounting standards IAS 32 and IAS 39 which, in accordance with the decision 
permitted by the accounting standard IFRS 1, are applied as from 1 January 2005.
Furthermore, the Attachment to the explanatory notes entitled “Effects of the changeover
to the IAS/IFRS adopted by the European Union” illustrates the effects of the changeover
to the International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union and
includes the information relating to the statements of reconciliation envisaged by the
international accounting standard IFRS 1, previously approved by the Board of Directors
and published at the same time as the obligatory interim report, audited by ourselves; 
reference should be made in relation to these statements to our audit report issued on 10
October 2005.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements of Carraro S.p.A. as of and for the
year ended 31 December 2005, comply with the International Financial Reporting
Standards adopted by the European Union; therefore, they have been prepared clearly in
all the material respects, and give a true and fair view of the financial and equity position

1.

2.

3.

Independent Auditors’ Report
pursuant to Article 156 of Italian Legislative Decree No. 58 dated 24 February 1998

To the Shareholders
of Carraro S.p.A.
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4.

of the Carraro Group, and the results of its operations, the changes in the shareholders’
equity and the cash flows for the year then ended.

At the time of initial application of the International Financial Reporting Standards, the
Carraro Group recalculated the book value of certain tangible fixed assets and a number
of real estate property investments, by adopting the deemed cost anticipated by IFRS 1.
The report on operations and the explanatory notes illustrate the effect on the financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 of the re-determination of the liability
for deferred taxation consequent to the realignment, permitted by Italian Law No. 266
dated 23 December 2005, between the book values of the Parent Company and the 
subsidiary SIAP S.p.A. and the values of the afore-mentioned assets for tax purposes.

Verona, Italy, 21 April 2006

Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A.

(Partner)
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Ordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting of Carraro SpA held on 11 May

2006 

Chairman: Mario Carraro

Shareholders present: 15 in person or by proxy representing 59.60 % of the share

capital, equating to 42 million ordinary shares with the right to vote (13 sharehol-

ders present as from the 3rd point on the agenda representing 54.19 % of the share

capital). 

The General Shareholders’ Meeting approved:

- the financial statements as of 31 December 2005 and the Report of the Board of

Directors; 

- The allocation of the net income of Euro 12,178,693 in its entirety as follows: 

- Euro 608,935, equating to 5%, to the legal reserve;

- Euro 5,250,000 , to the dividend to be distributed to the shareholders to the

extent of Euro 0.125 per share held;

- Euro 6,319,758 to the extraordinary reserve. 

- The appointment of the Board of Directors for the three-year period 2006, 2007

and 2008, subject to determination of the number of its members as nine as 

follows: 

- Mario Carraro

- Francesco Carraro 

- Enrico Carraro 

- Tomaso Carraro 

- Carlo Borsari 

- Giorgio Brunetti 

- Antonio Cortellazzo 

- Sergio Erede 

- Onofrio Tonin 
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- The Directors’ remuneration for 2006 amounting in total to Euro 450,000. 

- The appointment of the Board of Statutory Auditors and its Chairman for the

three-year period 2006, 2007 and 2008 and the determination of the related 

emoluments, as follows. 

- Acting members: 

Roberto Saccomani – Chairman 

Francesco Secchieri

Federico Meo 

- Alternate members: 

Renzo Lotto

Marina Manna 

- Remuneration: Euro 24,000 for the Chairman and Euro 16,000 for each of the two

acting auditors. 








